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Lot # DESCRIPTION Minimum Bid

OFFICE PICK UP ONLY

1 Box Full of USPS "STUFF" - No stamps but just USPS posters, comics, empty yearbook, 3 different Linns yearbooks, more. Fills a banker box. Maybe useful to someone, or 

maybe not. OFFICE PICKUP ONLY! 

2

OTHER COLLECTIBLES
2 USA Fractional Currency FR1265, 10¢ Meredith - 5th issue, William M Meredith, Sec'y of the Treasury Dept. Red seal with long thin key. AU condition. (Est $75-100) 40

3 USA Fractional Currency FR1266, 10¢ Meredith -  5th issue, William M Meredith, Sec'y of the Treasury Dept. Red seal with short thick key. VF-XF condition. (Est $45-60) 26

4 USA Fractional Currency FR1271, 15¢ Liberty - 4th issue, Bust of Columbia. Smaller red seal, paper with violet fibers, and blue right end on obverse. AU condition. (Est $150-

180)

75

5 USA Fractional Currency FR1308, 25¢ Walker Thin Key - 5th issue, Robert J Walker, Sec'y of the Treasury. Thin key in Treasury seal, Appears uncirculated. (Est $90-120) 50

6 USA Fractional Currency FR1381, 50¢ Crawford - 5th issue, William H Crawford, Sec'y of both War and Treasury Depts. XF condition. (Est $80-100) 44

7 Benito Mussolini Document Signed as Italy Prime Minister - Document signed by Benito Mussolini on the letterhead of Ministero della Guerra and dated Roma February 

25, 1934. The document is signed on the back  ''Mussolini'' in black fountain pen below his typed title as IL Ministro. The document measures approximately 9.50 x 12.50 

inches, it has trivial toning/wear otherwise it is in very good condition. The document and signature are authentic. (Est $600-900)

375

USA STAMPS

8 USA Scott 1 Used, About 3 Margin, Red Grid Cancel - Left margin copy, close or in at right and bottom. (SCV $425) 85

9 USA Scott 1 Used, 3 Margin, Red Grid Cancel - Small flaws including a light vertical crease. In at bottom and close at top left corner. (SCV $425) 75

10 USA Scott 1 Used, Almost 4 Margin, Removed Cancel - Upper right corner cut into, cancel appears to have been removed. (SCV $250 as pen cancel) 50

11 USA Scott 2 Used, Tight Margins, Flaws - Margins into design at left and bottom. Blue and black cancels. Tiny flaws. (SCV $900) 95

12 USA Scott 11A Used Strip/3, F-VF - "Selin's Grove PA" (Selinsgrove) cancel. Plating notes on back stating 88R3-90R3. Sound strip but cut into design at top right and 

touching at left side near bottom. (SCV $140)

34

13 Group of 3¢ Imperf Issues from 1850's - 36 stamps, mostly with pen cancels, and a few 4 margin copies. There is a Scott 10A, and some 11 and 11A margin copies. Great 

lot for plating, but expect mixed condition. (Est $175-250) 

95

14 USA Scott 15 Used, 10¢ Type III Washington, F-VF - Nice stamp with adequate margins all around, light circular cancel. F-VF (SCV $145) 40

15 USA Scott 33 Used, 10¢ Type III Washington - Nice stamp, light red grid cancel. F-VF (SCV $225) 60

16 USA Scott 40 Unused, 1875 1¢ Reprint, Flaws - Couple short perfs and some tone spots. Unused, no gum as issued. F-VF centering. (SCV $600) 100

17 USA Scott 100 Used Fine, 30¢ "F" Grill - Black cork cancel. Few nibbed perfs. Fine for issue. (SCV $1000) 150

18 USA Scott 119 MNG Just Fine, 15¢ 1869 Pictorial, 1986 PF Cert - Cert states small thin spot. Just fine centering. (SCV $925 as no gum) 100

19 USA Scott 119 Used VF, 15¢ Landing of Columbus - Lovely stamp but with a tiny perf flaw at bottom and manuscript cancel. (SCV $200) 40

20 USA Scott 121 Used F-VF, 1869 30¢ Pictorial with 2024 Crowe Cert - Red segmented cork cancel. Nice stamp! (SCV $700) 170

21 USA Scott 122 Used Repaired, 90¢ Lincoln - Lower left corner replaced. Heavy cancel. Still well centered for issue. (SCV $2000) 100

22 USA Scott 153 Used F-VF, 24¢ Scott - Well centered stamp. (SCV $225) 55

23 USA Scott 155 Used, F-VF, Star Cancel, 90¢ Perry - Well-centered. Strong star cancel. (SCV $350) 70

24 USA Scott 191 Mint Regum Fine, 1882 90¢ Perry - Regummed, fine centered. (SCV $700 as no gum) 120

25 USA Scott 230//236 Mint Group of Columbians - Includes Scott 230, 231 (x2), 234, and 236 (x9). Many sound, few with flaws, couple straight edges, few MNH. Fine or 

better centering with good retail potential. (SCV $724)

80

26 USA Scott 241 MH F-VF, $1 Columbian - Lower right corner crease. Some disturbed original gum. Still with nice appearance! (SCV $1000) 140

27 USA Scott 241 MHR Fine, $1 Columbian - Couple thins and hinge remnants. Fine centering. (SCV $1000) 100

28 USA Scott 241 Used Fine+, $1 Columbian - A few small thins. Fine+ centering. (SCV $525) 75

29 USA Scott 242 MHR Avg-Fine, $2 Columbian - Thins and blunt perfs. Avg-Fine centering. (SCV $1100) 75

30 USA Scott 244a MH VF, $4 Columbian - Beauty but with a small stain at the right side "$". Previously hinged with VF centering! (SCV $2000) 375

31 USA Scott 292 Used F-VF, 1898 $1 Cattle in the Storm - Small tear/thin at top center. F-VF centering. (SCV $700) 100

32 USA Scott 293 MNG F-VF, $2 Trans-Mississippi - Good color, F-VF centering. (SCV $1000 as MNG) 220

33 USA Scott 310 MNH F-VF, 1902 50¢ Jefferson - Fresh stamp! (SCV $1225) 250

34 USA Scott 319 MNH Plate Block/6, 1903 2¢ Washington - Top plate block with imprint and plate #3737. Likely the best we've seen, MNH VF. (SCV $310) 95

35 USA Scott 340 MNH F-VF, 1909 15¢ Washington - Well-centered, DLWM, perf 12. (SCV $160) 36

36 USA Scott 367, 370, 372 Mint Blocks/4, All VF Centered - 3 different 1909 commemoratives with Scott 367 MNH, 370 and 372 with top 2 stamps MH, bottom 2 are MNH. 

VF centering. (SCV $143)

24

37 USA Scott 369 MLH F-VF, 1909 2¢ Lincoln Blue Paper - Fresh stamp with light hinge mark. F-VF. (SCV $150) 40

38 USA Scott 392 MH/MNH Strip/4, 1¢ Franklin Coil, 2014 Weiss Cert - Well centered strip of four with center stamps previously hinged. Certificate states genuine, 

OG/previously hinged (line pair) and NH (L & R). Light pencil on gum affects 3rd stamp and edge

65

39 USA Scott 400A MLH VF, 1913 10¢ Orange Pan-Pacific - Very nice stamp! (SCV $175) 50

40 USA Scott 403 MH F-VF, 1915 5¢ Pan-Pacific Perf 10 - Well centered stamp! (SCV $160) 44

41 USA Scott 404 MNH F-VF, 1915 10¢ Pan-Pacific with 2001 PF Cert - Lovely and fresh!  (SCV $1700) 675

42 USA Scott 419 MHR VF, 1914 20¢ Franklin - SLWM, perf 12. Very nice appearance. (SCV $190) 46

43 USA Scott 423 MH F-VF, 1912 $1 Franklin - DLWM, pencil mark on back. Well-centered. (SCV $475) 75

44 USA Scott 426 MNH Plate Block/6, 3¢ Washington - Plate #6751. Well centered, couple tiny gum skips in bottom stamps near selvage as well as in selvage. F-VF Very 

fresh! (SCV $400)

85

45 USA Scott 472, 476-477 MH F-VF, 3 Different Franklin Issues - Unwmk'd, perf 10 1916 issues. 10¢ is MVLH, 20¢ HR, and 50¢ MH with a blunt perf lower right. Generally F-

VF. (SCV $1210)

180
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46 USA Scott 480 MLH F-VF, $5 Marshall - Well centered issue, pencil mark on back. (SCV $170) 50

47 USA Scott 480 MH Fine+, $5 Marshall - Perf 10 variety issued 1917. Fine+ centering. (SCV $170) 44

48 USA Scott 484 MNH Plate Block/6, 3¢ Washington VF - Plate #8357. Imperforate bottom plate block with large margins showing parts of adjacent stamps in areas. 

Beautiful block! (SCV $160)

55

49 USA Scott 500 MNH Fine, 2¢ Washington Deep Rose Type Ia with Crowe Cert - Excellent reference copy if perfect centering isn't required. Original gum, MNH. (SCV $570) 60

50 USA Scott 505 in Strip/3 MHR F-VF, 5¢ Rose Error - Nice appearance, hinge remnants on end stamps, error stamp MLH with pencil marks on back. F-VF centering. (SCV 

$325 for single)

75

51 USA Scott 509 MNH Plate Block/6, 9¢ Franklin, Superb! - Plate #13754. Top plate block with balanced margins all around. Beautiful block! (SCV $250) 100

52 USA Scott 534 MNH Plate Block/6, 2¢ Washington VF - Plate #11425. Top imperforate plate block with large margins all around. Fresh and VF! (SCV $200) 70

53 USA Scott 536 MNH Plate Block/6, 1¢ Washington, Perf 12½ F-VF - Plate #10025. Bottom plate block. Well-centered and MNH. (SCV $400) 120

54 USA Scott 556 MNH Plate Block/6, 4¢ Martha Washington F-VF - Plate #15222. Top plate block. Well-centered and MNH. (SCV $375) 80

55 USA Scott 564 MNH Plate Block/6, 12¢ Cleveland VF - Plate #17418. Top plate block. Fresh, VF and MNH. (SCV $160) 50

56 USA Scott 588 MNH Plate Block, 7¢ McKinley VF - Plate #17799. LL plate block. Fresh, VF and MNH. (SCV $425) 150

57 USA Scott 630 MNH Fine White Plains Souvenir Sheet - Typical light gum bends. Fresh sheet! (SCV $500) 160

58 USA Scott 647-648 MNH Plate Blocks, 1928 Hawaii Overprints VF - Both upper right positions, matched with fabulous matching centering. Fresh and VF. (SCV $555) 130

59 USA Scott 667 MNH Plate Block, 9¢ Kansas F-VF - Upper right position, plate #18744. Fresh and F-VF. (SCV $375) 90

60 USA Scott 672 MNH Plate Block, 3¢ Nebraska VF - Upper right position, plate #18804. Fresh and VF. (SCV $350) 90

61 USA Scott 677 MNH Plate Block, 8¢ Nebraska F-VF - Upper right position, plate #18192. Fresh and F-VF. (SCV $550) 120

62 USA Scott 692-3, 695-6, 698 MLH Plate Blocks - A group of 5 well centered Rotary Press plate blocks. MLH. (SCV $141.50 as singles) 24

63 USA Scott 909-921 Sheets and Quantities, Overrun Nations - Full set of 13 sheets in mint sheet file holds 2 KORPA sheets. Then around 40 black pages holding hoards of 

mint blocks, name blocks, and singles. Could yield some reverse printings or high graded stamps as they have not been checked. (Est $120-150)

60

64 USA Scott 3138 Bugs Bunny Complete Pane with Die-Cut Missing - VF, NH. (SCV $130) 34

65 USA Scott 3320c Full Sheet with Overall Tagging, Aquarium Fish - Full self-adhesive sheet with overall tagging, MNH. Reference photo showing normal sheet (not 

included). (SCV $275)

40

66 USA Scott 3320c MNH Plate Block/8 with Overall Tagging - Top half of self-adhesive pane with 2 strips and title, MNH VF. (SCV $110) 20

USA Back of Book

67 USA Scott C1 Mint Block/4 F-VF, 1918 6¢ Jenny - Top two stamps with hinge remnant, bottom two are MNH. F-VF. (SCV $330 as singles) 60

68 USA Scott C6 MNH VF-XF, 1923 24¢ BiPlane - Very nice stamp! (SCV $130) 44

69 USA Scott C6 Mint Block/4 F-VF, 1923 24¢ Biplane - Top two stamps with hinge remnant, bottom two are MNH. F-VF. (SCV $390 as singles) 75

70 USA Scott C13 MH VF, 1930 65¢ Zeppelin - Light overall toning. Otherwise VF! (SCV $180) 60

71 USA Scott C13 MVLH F-VF, 1930 65¢ Zeppelin - Some facial tone spots at left. F-VF centering. (SCV $180) 44

72 USA Scott C14 MNH F-VF, 1930 $1.30 Zeppelin - Few blunt perfs at bottom. F-VF centering. (SCV $575) 150

73 USA Scott C15 MNH Fine, 1930 $2.60 Zeppelin - Couple tiny natural gum skips. Fine centering. (SCV $850) 160

74 USA Scott C18 MNH F-VF, 1933 50c Baby Zeppelin - Nice stamp! (SCV $75) 26

75 USA Scott C98A MNH Plate Block/12 Perf Variety - Rarely seen perf 10½ x 11¼. MNH F-VF. (SCV $80) 18

76 Large Mint Airmail Group on Auction Pages - Several dozen airmail stamps still on auction pages purchased in the 1980s. Numerous earlies Scott C1-C6 in MNH, MH, and 

used condition, 6 Baby Zepps both mint and used, and less valuable stamps from a later period like Scott C23 centerline block, C24, C25a, C46 C51a, C60a, and more. Some 

faults identified, and lot should be viewed. High catalog value! (Est $450-600)

290

77 USA Scott J33 MNH Arrow Block/4, Fine, 1895 3¢ Deep Claret - Lovely and fresh left margin block with arrow, unwmk'd, perf 12. (SCV $2300 as singles) 450

78 USA Scott O25//O111, 22 Different Used Officials  - Includes Scott O25, O35-6, O39-41, O44, O51, O57-8, O61-6, O80, O95, O100-1, O106, and O110-1. Several with values 

over $100 and a couple over $200. Many are sound, but centering varies. Expect a few faults. (SCV $2150)

200

79 USA Scott O107 Used Avg-Fine, 1879 6¢ Justice - Black circular grid cancel. Sound. (SCV $500) 70

80 USA Scott O114-O120 Unused War Officials Complete Set - Complete set of 7, many appear MNH with o.g., but cataloged as MH. Few tiny faults with generally fine 

centering. (SCV $415 as MH)

65

REVENUE MATERIAL

81 Group of Interesting Revenue Items, Lot 1 - Includes 8 revenue embossed (RM) items, 4 receipts with Scott 73 used as revenues, 2 insurance notifications with Scott 63, 3 

covers with revenues used as postage, and a 1901 receipt with Scott 267 used as revenue. Mixed condition, examine. (Est $90-120)

48

82 Group of Interesting Revenue Items, Lot 2 - Includes a group of 9 Indian Territory and 7 North Dakota Territory checks; 3 Virginia, Nevada mining checks with both federal 

and state revenues affixed; 5 Natick, Massachusetts checks with Scott RB2b proprietary used improperly as documentary tax stamps. Some mixed condition, examine. (Est 

$120-150)

65

83 Group of Interesting Revenue Items, Lot 3 - Group of 20 railroad related documents, 17 with first issue revenue stamps. Includes stock certificates, receipts, vouchers, 

right of way, and stock installments. Generally fine condition, examine. (Est $120-150)

65

84 Group of Interesting Revenue Items, Lot 4 - Group of 38 items include 27 items with revenue stamps. Includes stocks, tax payments, billheads, checks, etc. Generally fine, 

examine. (Est $120-180)

70

85 Group of Interesting Revenue Items, Lot 5 - 18 revenue stamped documents. Includes deeds, promissory note, policy, stock certificates, insurance premium, bond, will, 

etc.  Generally fine, examine. (Est $75-100)

70

86 Group of Interesting Revenue Items, Lot 6 - Mixed lot of several dozen items include revenues on documents, taxpaids, PO documents, checks, cinderellas, etc. Examine. 

(Est $50-100)

28

87 Group of Revenue Imprinted Items - Group of 15, includes 11 checks, 2 stock certificates, a Lehigh Valley Railroad Company receipt, and an interesting "Revenue Tint" 

facsimile. Generally fine. (Est $90-120)

48

88 Large Accumulation of Revenues - 1000's of US revenues runs from first issues to 1940's stock transfers. We spotted some checks, pockets of cancels, and some revenue-

unrelated stuff. Fun lot, expect mixed condition. (Est $200-400)

100
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89 Revenue Related Material - Series 1923 U.S.I.R. order forms for opium, etc.; a booklet with 2 completed duplicate forms and an unused 2 part form; an order form for 

more booklets of 10;   Also 10 completed 1930-32 prescription duplicate forms for medicinal liquor and 3 completed 1924 original forms. Rarely seen, a generally fine or 

better group. (Est $80-100)

40

90 USA Scott RW1 MNH Almost VF, 1934 Federal Hunting Stamp with 1998 PFC - Fresh and well-centered! (SCV $775) 270

91 USA Scott RW5 MNH Almost VF, 1938 Federal Hunting Stamp with 1999 PFC - Fresh and well-centered! (SCV $425) 150

92 Flock of MNH Duck Plate Blocks, 16 Different, 1981//1998 - RW48//RW65, almost a complete run. MNH group, F-VF or better. (Face $780) 375

93 Michigan Trout Stamp Collection - Wooton #1-36, mixed mint and used, 4 with plate numbers. #22 is damaged. Also includes 3 printing varieties. Examine. (Est $120-150) 60

USA Back of Book - TEST STAMPS

94 USA Scott TD13 Schermack Test Coil Pair MNH VF - Rarely seen test coil pair stating "APPLIED AT THE RATE OF 250 PER MINUTE". Schermack type III perforations. Light 

facial scrape on left stamp, a stain on center right perf, and a couple tiny gum skips or nicks. VF centering. (SCV $900)

95

95 USA Scott TD109b MNH Vertical Pair Unslit Horizontal - Untagged, dull gum. VF. (SCV $200) 48

96 USA Scott TDB3 Complete Test Booklet - 1940, 37¢ violet on buff booklet holds 2 panes of 6 (violet framed rectangles). F-VF. (SCV $500) 120

97 USA Scott TDB36 Test Booklet, Mismatched Numbers - Scott mentions that booklets exist with mismatched pane and cover numbers. In this case, the booklet cover has 

"5" in the lower right corner, and both panes inside having plate #1. "American Garden" is printed on inside of back cover. VF. (SCV $600) 

140

98 USA Test Stamp Lot - Several dozen test stamp coil singles, pairs, and strips. A few joint line pairs and MNH pairs of Scott TD65 and TD91 are in the mix along with a few 

that seem to be Scott unlisted varieties or unknown potential test stamps. A few Great Britain test stamps joined the stockpage for the ride. Generally fine or better with 

an occasional flaw. (Est $75-100) 

38

USA Essays and Proofs

99 USA Scott 121-E1h, 30¢ Black Die Essay on Ivory Card - Nice margins all around, hinge remnants on back. (SCV $1000) 150

100 USA Scott 147 3¢ Imperf Green Plate Proof Pair on Stamp Paper - Original gum (browned), horiz crease, and lightly toned. Good margins all around. Rarely seen! (Est $250-

500)

95

101 USA Scott 156TC4 Block of 4, 1¢ Black Plate Proof on Card - VF block! (SCV $140) 34

102 USA Scott 205P4-209P4 Plate Proofs on Card, Complete Set - American Banknote Company re-engraved issues, complete set of 5. Some hinge remnants but still XF 

appearance! (SCV $130)

38

103 USA Scott 206P3 Block/4, 1¢ Pale Blue Shade Plate Proof - Plate proof on India paper and still affixed to original card blotter. Great shade and VF! (SCV $175) 40

104 USA Scott 209P4, 213P4, 214P4 Plate Proofs - 3 different. F-VF. (SCV $125) 30

105 USA Scott O57TC1ae Black Trial Color Proof, 1¢ State Official - Black trial color die proof, cut down to 1/8" margins and removed from card. SCV $500 as large die. (Est 

$120-150)

48

106 USA War Officials Atlanta Trial Color Proofs, 8 Different - Scott O83TC4a-O86TC4a, O88TC4a-O89TC4a, and O91TC4a-O92TC4a. Trial color (black) plate proofs on card. 

Nice group, each with adequate margins, hinge remnants. F-VF. (SCV $373)

65

107 USA Scott LO1TC3a 1851 1¢ Deep Green Plate Proof Block of 4 - Plate proof on India paper, margins all around, a few tiny hinge remnants, and rare. (SCV $1250) 290

USA Booklets

108 USA Scott BK33 Complete Booklet, 97¢ Green - Complete booklet with 16 panes of 6 x 1¢ stamps. all interleaving present and unstuck. Some cover bends and light toning. 

Excellent condition for this rarely seen booklet. (SCV $1750)

220

109 USA Scott BK58 Complete Booklet, 25¢ Red on Buff - Cover design BC5A (not creased), booklet contains 2 panes of 6, Scott 499e. VF-XF. (SCV $250) 60

110 USA Scott BK62 Complete Booklet, 37¢ Violet on Sage - Cover design BC6B (not creased), booklet contains 2 panes of 6, Scott 501b. VF-XF. (SCV $500) 120

111 USA Scott BK91 Complete Booklet, 97¢ Green on Lavender - Cover design BC5A (not creased), booklet contains 16 panes of 6, Scott 804b. VF-XF. (SCV $450) 110

112 USA Scott BK114 Complete Booklet, Slogan 2 - Cover design BC13A (not creased), booklet contains 4 panes of five 5¢ stamps with Slogan 2, Scott 1213a. VF-XF. (SCV $240) 60

113 USA Scott BK178F Complete Booklet, MDI Pink Rose - Cover design BC126 (never opened), USPS Item No. 3610X booklet contains 30 stamps ($9.60), with stamp removed. 

VF-XF. (SCV $225) 

50

114 USA Scott BK237 Complete Booklet, Rare Blue Jay - Rare vending machine booklet, never opened. Plate #S1111. VF-XF. (SCV $175) 44

115 USA Scott BK279 Complete Booklet - 1999 Submarine, Qty 30 -  F-VF. (SCV $900) 220

116 USA Scott BK307 Complete Booklet - 2013 Harry Potter, Qty 12 - Still a popular booklet. F-VF. (SCV $480) 150

117 USA Scott BKC1 Complete Booklet, Lindbergh Airmail - Booklet in perfect condition, no cover creases or wear. Scott C10a panes (2) are centered F-VF. Very nice! (SCV 

$230) 

70

118 USA Scott BKC12 Complete Booklet, Airmail Slogan 2 - Red on pink cover (design BC11E), no cover creases or wear. Panes (5) are centered F-VF. (SCV $275) 75

119 USA Scott BKC13 Complete Booklet, Airmail Slogan 2 - Red on pink cover (design BC13B), no cover creases or wear. Panes (5) are centered about VF. (SCV $300) 80

120 USA Scott BKC17 Complete Booklet, Airmail Tagged Variety - Black on pink cover (design BC11D), no cover creases or wear. Scott C64c panes (2) are centered VF and 

tagged. (SCV $500) 

110

121 USA Scott BKC18 Complete Booklet, Airmail Tagged Variety - Red on pink cover (design BC13B), no cover creases or wear. Scott C64c panes (5) are centered F-VF and 

tagged. (SCV $350) 

80

USA Postal Cards

122 Massive Mint Modern Postal Card Collection - Many 100's neatly mounted to Scott Specialty pages in (3) large 3-ring binders. Covers from 1949 to 2005 with modern 

airmail postal cards to 2001 and 1980's officials. Complete to pages, very clean, awaiting the earlier gems. (Owner's SCV $650)

65

123 Meticulous Unfolded Paid Reply Postal Card Collection - An all mint unfolded collection featuring better reply cards like Scott UY1, UY2, UY3, UY6, and UY12. There are 34 

items total going to Scott UY39 mounted on Scott Specialty pages. Owner's SCV $387 without any premium for unfolded cards. Inventory included. VF collection! (Est $200-

300)

100

Neat Stuff and EFO's

124 Group of USA Imperfs and Misperfs, All Mint - 14 items include imperfs Scott 1395a, 1597 block/4, 1618b, 1618Cd, 1625 strip/4, 1895a pair and strip/4, then 

misperfs/color shifts with some better than others (one duplicate). All MNH. (Est $150-200)

70

125 USA Scott 1618 MNH Misperforated Coils - Group of 10 singles and multiples misperforated close to center of design. All MNH and fresh but some slight facial toning. (Est 

$75-100)

36
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US Possessions

126 Canal Zone Cover Group - 26 covers/postcards/stationery all Canal Zone related, Highlights includes 1926 registered to England; airmail to CZ rerouted to catch passenger 

ship twice and returned; Paquebot; USS Blackhawk - Shanghai China; NY & Canal Zone RPO; North Steamship Tampa Inter-Ocean Paquebot; also 7 unused CZ postal 

stationery. Generally fine or better condition. (Est $150-200)

75

127 Hawaii Accumulation on Stockpage, Album Pages, Etc - Consignment remainder with unused, used stamps and multiples. A selection of back of book accompanies, a 

presentation of Provisional Overprints (note Scott 73 MLH), and the book by Anthony Kassel, "Hawaiian Missionaries". Might be a couple dubious and a few faulty, but we 

did note several better. (Est $400-500)

190

US Covers

128 USA Scott 25 on Cover, Naglesville PA - Scott 25 Type I, Naglesville PA, Monroe County (1830-1866 DPO rated R-5). Stamp with pen cancel. Cover in fine condition but 

envelope is missing back flap. (Est $125-150)

65

129 USA Scott 25 on Cover, Urbana OH - Scott 25 Type I, Urbana O cancel, sent from Urbana Female Seminary. Interesting but rough coin pencil tracing of "Lyon Broadway 

New York" pre-civil war token alongside cancel. Cover in fine condition but major backflap damage. Examine. (Est $75-100)

38

130 USA Scott 25, 15L14 on Cover, Philadelphia Blood's Despatch - Scott 25 tied with Philadelphia PA October 16 (1857) cancel and Scott 15L14 acid tied with "Blood's 

Despatch Oct 16 4½PM 1857" cancel. Backflap is torn. Examine. (Est $150-200)

80

131 USA Scott 353 Paste Up Single on Cover with 2024 Crowe Cert - Paste up coil single, perf 12 vertically, DLWM which has been removed from this 1913 Post Office 

Department Official Business cover to check the watermark and repositioned on the cover from scanning purposes. The stamp was tied by a Seattle Washington Panama-

Pacific Expo machine slogan cancel. The cover, which was folded at the center, is addressed to Saginaw Michigan. F-VF. (SCV $375)

90

132 USA Scott 575 Pair on Covers, 2 Different Covers - Both covers with contemporary usage in 1924-5. Stamps VF. (SCV $200) 40

133 USA Scott 15L14 on Covers, 2 Different Blood's Penny Post -Scott 15L14 acid tied to two covers, both sent to postmaster at Skippackville, PA. Both have "Blood's Penny 

Post cancels, one with 1861 date. One of the covers has Scott 26 tied by Philadelphia cancel (backflap torn, stamp with trimmed perfs left side), the other with "FREE" in 

circle handstamp (cover roughly reduced at right). Examine. (Est $120-150)

65

134 Banknote Covers, 3 Different with DPO Cancels - Includes a Scott 158 with manuscript "Binkley's Bridge, PA"; Scott 158 or 184 with "Oneida Castle, NY" cancel; and Scott 

183 and 206 or rare (Helbock unlisted) Leinbach's Berks Co., PA double circle cancels. Fine condition. (Est $80-120)

36

135 US Postal Agency Siberia Cover, 1918 - Stampless YMCA Soldier's mail cover to USA from AEF Siberia with "U.S. POSTAL AGENCY SIBERIA NOV 5 1918" CDS and framed 

"A.E.F. SIBERIA CENSORED/Lieutenant Lester R Ade" cachet. Creases. (Est $100-150) 

50

136 USA Cover Pasadena to China, 1912 - Scott 333 or 376 tied on U411 cover by Pasadena Dec 19, 1912 Pan-Pacific Expo cancel to American M.E. Mission in Tzechow, Via 

Hankow, China. 4 different receiving and transit cancels on reverse including "Shanghai China, US Postal Ag'cy Rec'd Jan 16, 1913", "Hankow 20 Jan 13", and "Peking? 21 

Jan 13" and "Chungking 2 Feb 13". Flap opened, F-VF condition.   (Est $75-100)

38

US Mint Sheets

137 USA 3¢ Sheets in Hardcover Mint Sheet File - About 80 or so mint sheets stored in an old-tyme mint sheet file. Starts with Scott 795 and goes to Scott 1019. Also with a 

few higher value airmails but from same time period. Expect some curl and a few with perf separations, since this has likely been stored for some time. Otherwise F-VF. 

(Face $147)

60

138 USA Mint Sheets, 29¢ to 44¢ Values with Some Higher - Several 100 sheets, from the 29¢ era to the 44¢ era. Includes several on the "buy list", self adhesive booklet 

panes, a set of the hologram issues of year 2000, some 50¢ to $1 sheets, and an imperf Porky Pig sheetlet. Clean and F-VF.  (Face $1274)

550

139 USA Airmail Mint Sheets and Part Sheets to 45¢ Era - About 55 different mint sheets covering Scott C23//C119 (1938-1988), with part sheets of Scott C9, C21, C22, C24, 

and C31 included but not counted. Stored in a old-tyme mint sheet file. Generally F-VF, but you will likely encounter a few with perf separations. (Face $520+)

250

140 Scott 3409-13 Space/Holograms Uncut Press Sheets, Qty 4 - Four uncut press sheets. MNH, a couple with corner creases. Will be shipped in tube. F-VF (SCV $560) 110

US Postage

141 Forever Stamp Accumulation - SA Panes, Full Sheets, and Scrap - We counted 969 total Forever stamps with 362 in 19 self adhesive convertible booklet panes, 402 in 24 

full sheets, and 205 in scrap. Some minor duplication. All MNH extracted from collections. (Face $707 at rate of 73¢) 

450

142 Clean Scrap Postage, All 13¢ and Up - Singles, blocks, and part sheets. Most of the value in the 13¢ to 22¢ values with a few higher going to 91¢. Clean with gum and F-VF. ( 

Face $427) 

140

143 US Coils, Sheets, and Part Sheets - 16 page stockbook with 100's of coil pairs, PNC5s, and line pairs along with a binder of over 35 more modern mint sheets (Face $193). 

Overall face will be well over $200. (Est $150-200)

95

US LOTS and COLLECTIONS

144 USA Collection in Scott National to 1972 - An advanced collection of over 1000 mint/used hinge mounted stamps to 1972. Early highlights include used Scott 14, 17, 25, 29, 

32, 33, 67, 68-71, 75-6, 87-90, 92-4, and 96-99. Good representation in 1869 pictorials (112-117, 119), 1870-88 and 1890-8 Bureau series, Columbians and Trans-Miss to 

50¢, Pan-Ams, etc. Farily complete W-F section include later pairs and line pairs. Other highlights include White Plains sheet (MH), 832b (MH and used), Airmails C1-6, 

Special Delivery, Officials, Parcel Post (complete), revenues, several match & medicine, and Confederate States. A lovely collection awaits your careful review. Expect some 

faults and high catalog value. (Est $1500-2000) 

850

145 USA Commemorative Collection in Old Scott Album to 1958 - A hinge mounted collection featuring many better items throughout. A collector's collection with excess 

overflow on facing pages as you will see upon review. Includes Scott 230-237, 239, 285-90, 294-9, 323-7, 328-30, 369, 397-403, 610-12 (w/blocks), 617-21 (w/blocks), C10 

plate block, 630 sheet, Kansas-Nebraska, an excellent showing of Farleys, 859-93 (w/blocks), KORPA full sheet, and airmails Scitt C1-6, C10a, C18. A showing of cut squares 

finish up the album. Expect a few faults in the early issues but then generally fine or better throughout the rest of the way. Nice collection! (Est $1200-1500) 

600

146 3 Liberty Albums with Modern Postage - 3 somewhat picked over albums covering 29¢ to 44¢ era. Several high value stamps remain too. F-VF. (verified Face $700+) 300

147 Two Boxes of US Albums and Stockbooks - A real hodge-podge of older albums and a couple stockbooks with mostly pre-1970 stamps. We did spot some better first issue 

airmails, a used Baby Zepp, and other low to mid-range material. Very mixed condition and messy at times. Take a look! (Est $200-300)

95

148 Mostly Airmail Related Stamp and Cover Accumulation in Banker Box - Several smaller collections in banker box include airmail etiquettes and airmail covers with 

etiquettes, a large album with covers from 1954-1987 featuring Liberty, Prominent American and Great American series on registered, foreign destinations, post cards, first 

class, and more. Airmail stamp collection includes Scott C1-6. Mixed condition, worth careful review. (Est $200-250)

120

149 US Large Plate Block Collection, 1920-50's - Mounted collection on Gimbels pages stuffed into 3 binders that likely hasn't seen the light of day since the 1950's. Mainly 

commemoratives with several better including Scott 654 (x2), 655, 657, 680-5, 688-90, 704-15, 718-9, 733, 740-9, 803-31, 2 sets of Famous Americans with diff plate 

numbers, and more. Airmails includes Scott C10, C23 top margin strip of 10, C25-31, C46, CE1-CE2, CE2 top margin strip of 10, and others. There is duplication throughout 

but typically with different plate numbers. All blocks are securely mounted but we removed one to examine condition and it was OK. But our estimate does take this into 

account just in case. Generally F-VF throughout. (Est $450-550)

220

150 US Souvenir Card Accumulation - Group of several dozen in two parts, the first being in the appropriate White Ace album containing 1939 Truck sheets (with and without 

gum), Scott SC2 Barcelona with Spain stamps affixed and cancelled, SC3 also with SIPEX stamp affixed and cancelled, then some ANA cards also, and a run of more BEP 

cards. The second is a binder that continues with more until 1989. Clean group awaits the next owner. (Est $50-100)

24

151 USA Consignment Remainder of MNH Items - Group of over dozen items mostly hand-picked for centering. Very fresh group includes a few blocks and minor duplication. 

(Est $300-350)

150
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152 USA Mint Collection, Late 1970s to 44¢ Era - Several hundred blocks, plate blocks and booklet panes mounted on somewhat "out of order" 3-ring pages, with face values 

from 13¢ to 44¢, with some higher to $1 and some lower, and a few duplicates. Many foreign joint issues included (and not counted) like Columbian souvenir sheets from 

Portugal, Italy, and Spain, and others from Sweden, Morocco, etc. Very clean for adding to your collection or just postal use. Spot-checked to be MNH. (Face $600+)

260

153 USA Mint Commemorative Collection on Minkus Pages, 1920-60 - Starts in 1920 with Scott 548-50, black Hardings, Huguenor-Walloon, Lex-Concord, Norse-American, 

Wash Bicentennial, Scott 730-1, 750, Famous Americans and goes to 1960. Includes some blocks of 4 and plate blocks. Complete to pages except for Scott 630 White 

Plains. Clean and mostly mounted. Generally F-VF. (Est $150-200)

60

154 USA Stockbooks and a Collection - 2 stockbooks loaded with stamps, the first having used commemoratives with Columbians to 30¢ to the 1920's then mint from the 

Pilgrim Terc issue to the 13¢ issues with lots of face value postage and decent value in the back of book. The second stockbook starts with UN (boo!), but then US 

possessions, and a nice selection of US revenues. The vintage White Ace collection holds value in the mounted mint Prexies complete with coil line pairs, Scott 1053, C1-6 

(mixed mint/used), unused C18 and QE1-4, and more postage. Expect some faults, but generally a clean accumulation that needs review. (Est $300-400) 

150

155 USA Souvenir Sheets on PCS Collection Pages Plus More - Neatly presented collection of US souvenir sheets complete to 1990's (less Scott 630). Includes Scott 730-1, 735, 

750-1, and then the more common like the Bicentennial sheets, Columbus (two extra sets in envelopes as issues also included), and more. Clean and F-VF.  (Est $100-150)

50

US COVER LOTS

156 Cover Group with Banknote Issues, 1870-80's - 7 banknote covers with 6¢ or 10¢ frankings. 3 are Trans-Atlantic to Europe. Nice group! (Est $100-150) 50

157 Group of Interesting Covers, 1920-30's - 13 covers/postcard includes "Liverpool Off Shore", Marine PO/Packetboat, Registered Ellsworth Trans-Arctic Sub Expedition, Byrd 

Antarctica Expedition, mixed franking Germany/USA with two diff cancels, a nice real photo postcard Ketchikan, Alaska "Seattle & Skagway RPO", etc. Nice group! (Est $150-

200)

85

158 Group of USA Postal History - Nice group of over 20 covers, many of Michigan origin, all identified by a knowledgeable dealer in this area. Includes a Scott 10A on cover 

(Monroe, MI CDS); Scott 150/U163 cover (Farwell, MI); Fenwick, MI PPC; U351 mint entire; 6 diff corner cards featuring Scott 413 coil; Scott 456 on cover, and a few 

others. Dealer retail $770. Generally fine or better. (Est $200-250)

95

159 USA 1851-1857 1¢ Issues on Cover, 5 Different - Includes a Scott 20 on cover (stamp is trimmed bottom and top left), and four Scott 24 covers which seem to have sound 

stamps. One includes a printed circular to Gloucester, Mass, another a repaired turned cover sent from NY to Shawnee Mound, IN and then free franked to Shawnee 

Mound, IN with a cipher coded letter enclosure! Mixed condition. (Est $90-120)

48

160 USA 1851-1857 3¢ Issues on Cover - 9 covers with 3¢ 1851-7 issues. Includes Scott 25 (x2), 26 (x5), and 26A (x2). Some with enclosures. Mixed condition, mostly backflap 

problems. (Est $120-150)

60

161 USA 1901 Covers with Pan-Am Frankings - Group of 11 covers each cancelled in 1901 and franked with Pan-Am Issue(s). Includes a cover with Scott 296(x2), and a 

registered cover with Scott 299. Some mixed condition. (Est $100-150)

48

162 USA Cover Lot - Stampless to Early 1900's - Combination of stampless covers (3) and stamped covers (19) all still on auction pages purchased back in the 1980s. Stamps on 

cover include Scott 9, 10, 24 (2), 73, a Trans Atlantic cover with Scott 68(x2) and 77, 114 (2), and more. Note the Scott 358 blue paper on cover. Very mixed condition, 

please examine. (Est $500-600)

250

163 USA Covers/Cards, 1909-1939 - Group of 50+ covers and cards franked with commemoratives, includes better ship cancels, a 1925 bisect, samoa origin, Managua, Scott 

616 to China, mixed franking US/Great Britain, philatelic expos, Scott 550 pair on reg'd cover, etc. Clean group! Generally fine or better. (Est $200-300)

100

164 USA Covers/Cards, Scott 554//612 -  Group of 70+ covers and cards franked with regular issues includes matching perf-ins, illustrated advertising, PO sealed stamps, 

booklet pane, trans-Atlantic, mixed franking, held for postage (due), etc. Generally fine. (Est $200-300)

100

165 USA Diverse Cover Group - 35 covers/postcard all with back of book stamps. Includes airmail-special delivery Scott CE1 with reverse having PO seal on tape; registered 

Scott F1, Official, special delivery (6), postage dues (20) on both foreign and domestic origins, parcel post (5), and a "Held For Postage/Unclaimed/Returned for Postage", 

etc. Nice diverse lot in generally fine or better condition. (Est $150-250)

75

166 USA Navy/Marine Corp Covers/Cards, 1926//1932 - Group of 21 covers and cards includes USMC China, USMC Managua (6), USMC Haiti (3), Naval Station Guantanamo 

Bay (2), etc. Good group for the specialist in these areas. Generally fine. (Est $150-200)

75

167 USA Registered Covers and Bank Tags - From the 1920-30's, 32 registered covers and 2 return receipt bank tags. Good mix of denominations, clean group. (Est $175-250) 85

168 USA Scott 114 Used on Cover - 10 covers each franked with Scott 114, including a pair, a forwarded, and a fancy 3-bar killer cancel. Various and mostly readable CDS 

cancels. Generally fine condition. (Est $100-150)

46

169 USA Washington-Franklins on Cover - 70+ covers/cards includes many illustrated advertising, better imperfs and coils, registered, foreign destinations, etc. Generally fine 

or better. (Est $150-200)

90

170 First Day Cover Lot, 1929-1931 - Over 50 uncacheted and addressed to the same person covers Scott 680//703. Many different cancels for the same issue. Condition very 

mixed, with soling, tears, and pencil marks. Examine. (Est $30-40)  

10

US Ephemera, Unlisted, Etc.

171 A Diverse Ephemera Group - 21 paper items and a tin-type photo of man w/bicycle. Includes Coca-Cola 1938 International Harvester Delivery Truck advert card, Mail 

Pouch tobacco bi-fold, 1891 Louisville Tobacco calendar, White Star 1909 cruise booklet, House of David, 2 governor signed 1940 first days, 4 Republican/Democrat 1904 

convention tickets, 2 obsolete 1800's banknote, 2 Amos and Andy cut-outs, 1935 radio episode transcript, and 2 KKK 1920's meeting forms. Generally Fine or better 

throughout! (Est $120-150)

60

172 Documents/Covers, Abraham Bell & Co, NYC - Documents and covers associated with Abraham Bell and Co., New York City, shipping merchant. Includes 2 cargo and 2 ship 

1831//1836 insurance policies, 4 waybills (1834//1839), and 6 transatlantic and 4 Mobile, AL (1840//1854) stampless covers. Generally fine, examine.  (Est $100-150)

55

173 Group of 11 Deeds, 1836-1861 - 11 deeds associated with Ogden Clarke and James Seymour of Genesee County, Michigan. Deeds date 1836-1861. Both men were 

prominent businessmen with Seymour being a state Republican Representative and Senator. Fine condition. (Est $75-100)

38

CANADA and Provinces

174 Newfoundland Scott 20, Sheet of 20 Mint, 1861 6p Rose - Large multiple (5x4), full o.g., stamps are MNH. One stamp with watermark. Previously hinged in corners off 

stamps. UR corner flaw in selvage. Otherwise VF. (SCV $900)

200

175 Newfoundland Scott 61-74 MNH Complete Set, 1897 Discovery - Couple stamps with a light natural bend. Otherwise F-VF, MNH. (SCV $700) 140

176 Newfoundland Scott 61P-74P Plate Proof Pairs on India on Card - 1897 issue to commemorate Discovery of Newfoundland, plate proof pairs on India on card complete 

set of 14, VF, clean backs, and rarely seen. (Unitrade C$1550)

300

177 Newfoundland Scott C12 MLH F-VF, 1932 DOX Airmail - Surcharged stamp 1932. F-VF. (SCV $275 as MH) 65

178 Newfoundland Scott C18 MVLH VF, 1933 Balboa - Very nice stamp! (SCV $325) 75

179 Nova Scotia Scott 1 Used F-VF, 1853 1p, 2024 APS Certificate - 1p red brown, 4-margin stamp (but close at left), cert stating "used, cleaned manuscript cancel, filled thin at 

top." There is a hinge remnant. Still a nice stamp! (SCV $500 as used)

95

180 Nova Scotia Scott 4 Unused Fine+, 1857 6p, 2024 APS Certificate - 6p yellow green, 3½ margin, unused without gum, cert stating there is a filled thin and hinge remnant on 

back. Still nice appearing. (SCV $5000 with gum)

400

181 Canada Scott 5 Used F-VF, 1855 6p Albert - Stunning stamp with blue ring cancel. F-VF (SCV $1150) 220
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182 Canada 28 Unused F-VF, 1868 12½¢ Large Queen - A well-centered with a tiny bit of o.g. Paper hinge remnant. Stamp with Great color! (SCV $1750) 290

183 Canada Scott 30a Used F-VF, 1868 15¢ Large Queen - Perf 11½x12, Ottawa cancel. A few nibbed perfs on an otherwise sound stamp. F-VF. (SCV $500) 80

184 Canada Scott 34 MH Plate Block of 8, 1882 ½¢ Small Queen - Plate #5 with complete imprint. Fine centered, hinged on all four corners affecting selvage and LR and LL 

stamps. (SCV $315 as singles)

60

185 Canada Scott 61 MLH F-VF, 1897 $1 Jubilee - Couple tiny back flaws. MLH, F-VF. (SCV $750) 100

186 Canada Scott 61 "SPECIMEN" Overprint, F-VF, $1 Jubilee - With original gum, previously hinged a few areas, F-VF centering. UTC $400 for fine. (Est $150-250) 80

187 Canada Scott 61 Used F-VF, $1 Jubilee - Roller cancel, well-centered. (SCV $750) 120

188 Canada Scott 64 MVLH F-VF, 1897 $4 Jubilee - Appears MNH but being sold as hinged. Light in color. (SCV $1300 as MH) 150

189 Canada Scott 66 MNH Corner Block of 16, ½¢ Victoria - Hinged in margin, some perf separations, and rough perfs along left side. Fine centering. Lovely multiple! (SCV 

$600)

65

190 Canada Scott 91 MHR F-VF, 1903 5¢ KEVII (SCV $315 as MH) 48

191 Canada Scott 95 MHR F-VF, 1908 50¢ KEVII - Slight perf imperfection.  (SCV $1050 as MH) 150

192 Canada Scott 153a MH F-VF Booklet Pane, 1928 5¢ KGV (SCV $250 as MH) 48

193 Canada Scott 158 MNH VF-XF, 50¢ Bluenose - Lovely all around stamp! (SCV $425) 100

194 Canada Scott 177 MNH Block/4, $1 Mt Cavell - Block is MNH but has some very light gum disturbance (mentioned for accuracy). Still has several hanging chads. F-VF. (SCV 

$1500)

190

195 Canada Scott F3 Registration Stamp Used, F-VF - Very light cancel. Well centered! (SCV $330) 65

196 Canada Scott F3 Used, Fine - 1876 8¢ Registration Stamp - Sound stamp. (SCV $330) 48

197 Canada Collection to 1987 in 2 Schaubek Hingeless Albums - Very clean 2 volume collection stamps with early mostly used which changes over quickly to mint in the 

1890's with much MNH. Better used include Scott 25, 27, 29, 38, 46, 47 and unused Scott 50-60, 66-73, 78-83, 85-6, 87-8, 89-93, 96-103, 111, 113--6, 118, 141-5, 146-8, 162-

77, C1-4, E1-3, MR2-4, and much more. Owner's SCV of $14,000 is a few years old. Scattered pencil mark beneath stamps do not detract from the beauty of this collection 

that is looking for someone to continue. Few faults, and generally F-VF throughout. (Est $1800-2400)

1400

198 Canada Collection in Scott Specialty to 1975 - Over 500 used/unused stamps neatly hinged in a Scott Specialty album with matching slipcase. Spotted some $10-20 sets, 

but mostly very affordable singles and sets. Includes a showing of back of book, but no Provinces even though pages are present. Clean and a nice candidate for 

continuation. (Est $60-90)

38

199 Canada and Newfoundland Perf-Ins and Precancels - 500+ perf-ins and precancels, good variety on different stamps. Neatly lined up on Vario pages, an overall fine lot. 

(Est $75-100)

36

FOREIGN

200 Abu Dhabi Scott 55A MNH F-VF, 1969 Surcharge - Rare stamp issued 1969 in limited quantity. Surcharged "25" in Arabic. MNH F-VF. (SCV $250) 60

201 Early Aitutaki Collection, 1903-1927 on Palo Hingeless Pages - Two hingeless album pages holding Scott 1-36. Unchecked for perf or other varieties. Maybe a small flaw, 

but generally fine or better throughout.  (SCV $366) 

46

202 Antigua Scott 21-30 Unused Complete Set, SPECIMEN Overprints - Complete set of 10, most with hinge remnants, few with faults (generally some toning). SG 31-40. (SG 

£200)

38

203 Antigua Collection/Accumulation to the 1970s - Advanced accumulation of mint and used with some mild duplication of better items and some used with cancel interest. 

We spotted early issues like Scott 1 MNG (faults) and used, 2 unused and used; 3, 4, 5, 8, 17 all unused; then complete unused sets like Scott 21-30, 31-8, 41, 42-57, 58-64, 

67-76.   Collection changes over to a mounted collection at this time with Scott 84-95, 107-121, and others to 1969. Other stock pages are filled with sets (likely complete) 

and souvenir sheets. Includes a couple dozen SPECIMEN overprints pre-1922 era which adds value to the overall lot. Excellent collection demanding mounting or 

remounting. Few faults but generally fine or better throughout. (Est $1200-1500)

675

204 Ascension Collection on Palo Hingeless Pages - Over 90 stamps, 1934-66, mounted on Palo hingeless pages. Better include unused Scott 23-32, 47a, 49a, 52-3, 62-74, and 

75-88. SCV is around $630. Some mint are MNH, some with toned gum or pencil marks, otherwise very clean and F-VF. (Est $150-200) 

90

205 Australian States - Victoria Postal-Fiscal Stamps - Over 30 stamps used with fiscal cancels, includes a few dupes. Note several high values with denominations to £10. All 

Scott listed with owner's inventory included. 2021 SCV $1055 for revenue cancels. Expect a few faults. (Est $200-250)

100

206 Austria Scott 380 MNH VF, 1936 Dolfuss - Top margin single, slight curl. Nice stamp! (SCV $1100) 200

207 Austria Back of Book Collection on Scott Pages - Hinge mounted collection of a couple 100 unused and used stamps starting in 1921 and goes to the 1950's. We spotted 

value to $100, includes unused Scott B30-49, B50-6, B146-51, B167-70, B245-51, B269-71, B273-6, C1-3, C32-46, used Scott B77-80, B277, C58-9. There is also a generous 

selection of dues, newspapers, and a dozen or so Italian Occupation. Some mixed condition along with F-VF. (Est $175-200)

95

208 Belgium Scott 435-445, B514 MH Complete Set, 1952 UPU - Complete set of 12 includes semi-postal. F-VF. (SCV $261) 32

209 Belgium Key Sem4 Differen Semi-Postal Souvenir Sheets - Belgium Scott B106 MNH, 1931 Leopold, fresh but with some gum toning; Scott B169 Used, 1935 Franz Von 

Taxis, typical pin holes at top and bottom with cancel tied to stamp; Scott B179 MNH, 1936 Charleroi Expo, with typical pin hole at top and bottom; and Scott B605 used on 

piece, 1957 Antarctic Expedition. All F-VF or better. (SCV $1165)

150

210 British Antarctic Territory Scott 24 MNH F-VF, 1969 Endurance - Well centered and MNH. (SCV $160) 32

211 Cape of Good Hope 5 Different Used Triangles - Includes Scott 1, 3, 5, 6, and 12. Most cut close or into design, generally sound with decent appearance. Examine. (SCV 

$1675)

150

212 Ceylon Accumulation on Dealer Cards - Couple 100 mint, mint no gum, and used stamps identified by a knowledgeable collector on dealer 106 cards. Many better 

throughout in the Victorias, KEVII, KG time and later periods. There is duplication, very mixed condition along with some nice stamps. Owner's SCV in 2016 was around 

$3600. Please review. (Est $500-800)

250

213 China/PRC Accumulation with Reference Books - A dozen specialty reference books accompany a small collection and some modern issues. Includes a Ma catalog and 

others from the 1980's. See pictures. (Est $100-150)

48

214 People's Republic of China Scott 620-7 Used Complete Set, F-VF - Stage art of Mei Lan-fang, actor. Set of 8 issued 1962. Mostly CTO with gum. (SCV $340) 75

215 People's Republic of China Scott 818-820 MNH Complete Set, 1965 Mao - Complete set of 3 issued 1965, Tsunyi Conference, 30th anniversary. MNH F-VF. (SCV $275) 75

216 People's Republic of China Scott 1383a MNH Souvenir Sheet, 1978 Conference - National Science Conference imperforate souvenir sheet. MNH VF. (SCV $500) 110

217 People's Republic of China Scott 1L133-1L135 Used Complete Reprints - Globe and Hammer, 1949, used complete set of reprints, F-VF. (SCV $575) 75

218 People's Republic of China First Day Cover Accumulation - Over 90 first days includes a few presentation cards at the back all neatly presented in cover pages in binder. 

Covers 1981-1987. Clean group! (Est $100-150)

50

219 Colombia Airmails, Scadta-Consular Overprints - Group of over 60 diff, most identified on dealer cards, few better with couple dealer cards in the $20+ range. Decent mix 

between mint and used, many different countries represented with some duplication. SCV over $700. Some mixed condition. Difficult to obtain material! (Est $175-250)

90
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220 Cook Islands Scott 103-108 Unused Complete Set, 1932-6 Overprints - New Zealand postal-fiscal stamps overprinted complete set of 6. All with gum, and mostly lightly 

hinged (5sh with HR).  Some mild gum toning especially on £3 value. Still a nice group, F-VF. Rarely seen! (SCV $1070)

190

221 Cook Islands Scott 124A-126C Unused Complete Set, 1943-50 Overprints - New Zealand postal-fiscal stamps overprinted complete set of 6. All with gum, and mostly lightly 

hinged.  10sh value with toned perf, £5 value with tiny thin. F-VF centering. (SCV $379 as MH)

70

222 Cook Islands Scott 192-194 MNH Complete Set, 1967 Surcharges - New Zealand postal-fiscal stamps overprinted complete set of 3. All with gum, and NH, but there is gum 

toning, especially $6.00 on £3 value. F-VF centering. (SCV $445)

70

223 Cook Islands Collection, 1892-1966 on Palo Hingeless Pages - Nice collection of mostly unused mounted on hingeless pages. Includes unused Scott 1-8, 25, 39-44, 82, 84-

90, 112-4, 116-24, 131-40, and mixed unused/used Scott 9-14, 15-24, 30-6. SCV $1900+. Maybe a small flaw, but generally fine or better throughout.  (Est $350-400) 

200

224 Cyprus Collection on Palo Hingeless Pages - Comprehensive with over 150 stamps, mostly unused to 1955, mounted on Palo hingeless pages. Includes a decent showing of 

Victoria issues followed by some mint and mixed mint/used sets. Notables include unused Scott 1, 4, 7 (plt 220), 8 (plates 201, 217, 218, 11, 14 (no gum), 17, 18, 36-8, 61-

71, 85, 106-8, 136-9, 154-5, 158-9, 168-82  and used 15 (repaired), 17, and several mint/used sets like Scott 28-37, 48-59, 125-35, 143-55, 168-82. SCV is around $6900. 

Pretty complete to pages and worth consideration. Expect mixed condition on earlies (taken into account in estimate) but much is very clean and F-VF. (Est $900-1200)

675

225 Czechoslovakia Somewhat Specialty Collection - 8 pages with mounted souvenir sheets (perf and imperf), several 1937 Bratislava and 1938 Praga souvenir sheets with 

different overprints, couple of trial color proofs or double prints, and 5 different specimen overprints. Clean F-VF. (Est $50-80)

32

226 Dominican Republic Collection to 1960s in Binder - Almost 700 stamps and souvenir sheets all neatly hinge mounted on Steiner computer generated pages. Lacking the 

expensive items but still enough here to extract and add to improve a beginner collection or help an intermediate collection. We did spot Scott 108, 166-8 used, and 351-5. 

Take a look. Expect a few faults but generally fine or better. (Est $60-90)

38

227 Egypt Scott 760-800 MNH Complete Set in Sheets, 1969 Flags - 41 different sheets of 20. Few sheets with some selvage faults. Rarely seen in sheets. Otherwise F-VF. (SCV 

$779)

110

228 Fiji Collection to 1964 on Palo Hingeless Pages - Just over 200 stamps, mostly unused on hingeless pages covers Scott 1//232, B1-4, J7-11, MR1-2. Best items includes 

unused Scott 16, 18, 37, 46-8, 49-52, 68, 77, used Scott 15, 67, 90, and mixed unused/used 40-5, 93-106, 117-131B. SCV $2100+. Expect some mixed condition at the 

beginning, and thereafter generally fine or better throughout.  (Est $375-450) 

220

229 France Scott 226B MNH Single from 1925 Souvenir Sheet - Well centered and bright color with light fingerprint on gum upper left. F-VF MNH. (SCV $225) 38

230 France Scott 329a-d MNH Block From 1937 Souvenir Sheet - Fresh, VF. (SCV $360 as singles) 40

231 France Scott 348 MNH Block/4, 1938 Clement Adar - About VF centering. (SCV $600) 90

232 France Collection to 1990's on Homemade Pages in 7 Binders - Clean MNH or hinge mounted collection in 7 binders holding over 3300 stamps, souv sheets, booklets, 

blocks/4 first days, covers on Steiner computer generated pages (pages likely not complete). Most of the value in the first book with several better items over $100 and 

hundreds in the $10+ range. The  back of the book should not be ignored - there are many better semi-postals and airmail. We spotted used Scott 37 (repaired), 48-48a, 

226b, 348 and unused 156-84, B151a, C1-2, and more. Owner's SCV is over $17K which is not verified but still well worth our estimate. Expect some mixed condition in the 

classics, but then good start to a fine collection that is generally clean, fine or better. Please review. (Est $1300-1500)

650

233 French Offices in China, Mongtseu Scott 67 MLH Block/4 - 2pi on 5fr Indochina issues, red surcharge, 1919. Appears MNH but with overall but subtle gum disturbance. VF 

centering. (SCV $800)

120

234 Gambia Scott 1-19 Unused/Used - 19 different (1869-1887) mixed unused/used on a computer generated page. Several no gum unused, and few faults. SCV is over $2500. 

Mixed condition. (Est $300-400) 

150

235 Germany and Areas Collection in Scott Album - Good bread and butter used/unused mostly hinged collection on Scott International pages that run to 1995. Includes a few 

German Colonies and States, Berlin, and Russian Occupation. Many complete sets along with cancel possibilities make this collection attractive. Somewhat messy in 

appearance, expect some mixed condition and some duplication, as sometimes mint stamp is shingled over used. Note at back of album states over 6000 stamps with SCV 

$7300 in 2009. (Est $600-750) 

325

236 Germany and Areas Perf-Ins - Over 1700 perf-ins with minimal duplication. 95% different on a variety of stamps dating 1921-1965. Stamps are orientated upright to 

illustrate any inverted perf-ins. Generally fine or better. (Est $90-120)

44

237 Thurn & Taxis Scott 14 Used, Faulty, with 1968 PF Cert - 1859 10sgr value (orange).Cert states "cancellation is genuine and the stamp is defective." Thins. (SCV $875) 40

238 Germany Perf-Ins - Over 1200 perf-ins with minimal duplication. 95% different on a variety of stamps dating 1889-1921. Stamps are orientated upright to illustrate any 

inverted perf-ins. Generally fine or better. (Est $90-120)

44

239 Germany Scott C43-C45 Used Complete Set, 1933 Chicago Fahrt Zeppelins - Nice complete set, about VF. (SCV $755) 150

240 Large Box of GDR/DDR Covers, First Days - 3 part lot: Couple 100 covers mostly addressed with some sleeved; Small box with about 300 or so mostly meter mail or postal 

stationery; lastly some DDR literature, and catalog. Generally fine or better. (Est $120-150)

50

241 Gibraltar Collection to 1966 on Palo Hingeless Pages - Excellent start to a solid collection starts in 1886 with many unused like Scott 59a-60, 96-106, 119-26, 108a-111a, 

147-60, 171-9, 180-5, J1-3, and MR1. Includes several mixed mint/used sets Scott 8-21, 29-38, 39-44, 49//58, 107-18, 132//145, and 161-70. SCV $2600+. Few small flaws 

on some of the early issues, and thereafter generally fine or better throughout.  (Est $600-700)

350

242 Gilbert and Ellice Islands Collection to 1968 on Palo Hingeless Pages - Mostly unused on hingeless pages covers Scott 8//153, J1-8, and MR1. Generally fine or better 

throughout.  (SCV $459) 

55

243 Great Britain Scott 1 Used, 4 Margin, Red Maltese Cross Cancel - Appears sound. Margins tight but clear to design.  (SCV $375) 50

244 Great Britain Scott 6 Used F-VF, 1848 10p Imperf - About 4 margins with small fault and some facial wear at left. (SCV $1500) 75

245 Great Britain Scott 209 Used, F-VF, 1929 £1 UPU - Sound stamp with heavy cancel. F-VF centering. (SCV $600) 50

246 Great Britain Scott U3 Used, 1841 Mulready Letter Sheet - AU 24 1841 CDS with black maltese cross cancel. "Law Books, &c. MIRROR OF PARLIAMENT" printed 

advertisement by bookseller firm. Fine condition but a little rough from opening. (SCV $600)

95

247 Haiti Collection in Scott Specialty Album to 1970's - Clean collection of several 100 mounted and hinge mounted mostly mint (few used) stamps and souvenir sheets. 

Starts with Scott 361 (1945), hold several $10+ sets, and better airmails like Scott C4AQ, C5-9, C99-104, CB1-2, CB3-8, CB7a, CB8a, and a few others. Generally F-VF 

throughout and a beginning to a stellar collection. (Est $250-300)

130

248 Early Haiti Collection on Homemade Pages - Neatly typed-up quite complete collection (no back of book) covering to about 1945 with couple 100 mostly mint stamps. First 

issues perf and imperf, unused sets like Scott 21-4, 26-30, 46-51, 52-66, 110-24, 125-44, and others. Many "GOURDE" overprints follow, and more. Generally fine or better 

throughout. Nice lot! (Est $150-200)

80

249 Haiti Collection, 1881-1971 in Binder - Over 700 singles, sets, part sets, and souvenir sheets all neatly hinge mounted on Steiner computer generated pages. Lacking the 

expensive items but still enough here to extract and add to improve a beginner collection or help an intermediate collection. We did spot unused Scott C86-90, C136-8 

block, and C245 (see note in Scott) Take a look. Expect a few faults but generally fine or better. (Est $60-90)

38

250 Hong Kong Scott 178-179 MVLH Complete Set, 1948 Silver Wedding F-VF set. (SCV $225 as MH) 55

251 Hungary Massive Cover Collection in 26 Binders - 26 binders hold over 1800 covers, mostly first days, many sent by registered mail, along with sprinklings of commercial 

mail. Excellent lot for the dollar table, with a few better scatted within. (3 boxes, 80lbs) (Est $400-600)

180

7 BID ONLINE at www.auctions.sterlingstamps.com



Auction 2025A Sterling Stamps

On-Line, Public Auction

April 5, 2025

252 Iceland Collection in 3 Binders - 3 x 1" binders holding over 850 mint/used stamps, souvenir sheets, and booklets mounted or hinged to computer-generated Steiner pages 

(pages not complete). Note better unused Scott 9 (MNG), 12, 273, 274-7, 284-6 and used 14, 27, 28, 86-91, 108-28, C3 on piece, and mixed mint/used 99//107 and 

130//139. Good value in the modern going to 2001 also. SCV is over $4700 and includes mounted vintage Christmas seals (1918-47). The 3rd binder contains 5 mint reply 

letter cards and over 50 postal service order covers and first days. Generally fine or better throughout, but expect some faults in the early era. (Est $600-800)

350

253 India Stamp and Cover Collection in 7 Binders - About 1000 mint and used stamps hinge mounted to computer generated Steiner pages in 7 x 1" binders. Singles, part sets, 

and complete sets include better like used Scott 29, 50-2, and the Gandhi set Scott 203-6 also used, along with some mint singles and sets with much complete from the 

1950-70's. Collection is very complete to pages, but pages may not be complete. Also includes 350+ covers and cards, with many first days, and a few revenues. Generally 

fine or better but expect some mixed condition. (Est $450-550)

280

254 India States Collection in 3 Binders - Over 1100 mostly used and likely common stamps, with one binder of black Vario pages holding 100's mostly id'ed, another with 

stamps hinge mounted to Minkus pages, and lastly a binder with stamps mounted to computer-generated pages. Much is loose between the Minkus pages and several 

glassines are in the front pocket of a different binder, making this a bit more exciting to the right person. Expect mixed condition. (Est $175-200)

90

255 India Scott 203-206 MH Complete Set, 1948 Gandhi - Appears MNH but there is part gum on all. All are VF centered. (SCV $557) 95

256 Indonesia Scott 117 MNH F-VF, 1949 Overprinted Souvenir Sheet - Overprinted in gold. F-VF MNH. Rarely seen!  (SCV $1000) 190

257 Indonesia Collection in 7 Binders - 6 x 1" binders holding over 2500 mostly unused stamps and souvenir sheets both mounted and hinged to computer-generated Steiner 

pages (pages not complete) going to around 2001. Tremendous amount of complete sets, much topical content, and includes the early Revolutionary period, Rian, West 

Irian, and unlisted South Moluccas. There is a 7th binder holding Indonesia on Minkus pages also with so some good value. SCV is about $4400. A nice holding worthy of 

continuation. Generally fine or better throughout. (Est $600-700)

350

258 Iran Accumulation of Early Issues on Cards - Group of 80 dealer 102 cards from a knowledgeable collector, all annotated noting forgeries, reprints (but priced as reprints 

per Scott), and others which appear as originals per various on-line and printed publications. Sold "AS IS". Some mixed condition. (Est $75-100) 

30

259 Iran Collection in 5 Binders - 5 x 1" binders holding over 1800 mostly mint stamps, with some complete sets, mounted or hinged to computer-generated Steiner pages 

(pages not complete). Note the better commemorative sets like Scott 1015-9, 1103-4, 1208-22, 1615-26 all unused with much more throughout. Nothing was counted prior 

to Scott 700 due to potential dubiousness, and SCV totals about $3800 thereafter. Add in 12 FDCs and you have a solid basis  for a decent collection. Expect typical gum on 

many of the mint. Generally fine or better throughout. (Est $600-700)

300

260 Iran Accumulation of Mint Sheets - Circa 1971, full sheets of Scott 1602, 1603, 1604, 1605-8, 1609-12 (most of the value), and 1613. Also includes blocks of 4 of Scott 1581 

and 1609-12. All MNH but typical brown gum and some selvage faults. (SCV $1895)

100

261 Iraq Collection in 3 Binders - 3 x 1" binder, 2 of which hold almost 1000 mint/used stamps, part sets, complete sets, and souvenir sheets all mounted or hinged to 

computer-generated pages (not complete). The 3rd binder is actually a Minkus collection with several dozen stamps. A dozen first days are added to the mix. SCV is $1700+ 

and pages to to late 1980s. Could fill some spots in a beginner or mid-range collection. Generally fine or better the rest, with a few faults to be expected. (Est $200-300)

120

262 Ireland Collection on White Ace Pages to 2011 in 8 Binders - Largely complete mostly mint collection all neatly mounted on White Ace pages. Includes several Seahorses 

(few with small faults), then the better sets in the 1940-50's, and finally the modern commemoratives and definitives to 2011. A few duplicates are present within the 

mounts and we spotted some used stamps on facing pages as well as first days. One of the nicer Ireland collections we have handled to date. Expect SCV to be well over 

$5000 and condition to be generally fine or better throughout. (Est $1200-1500) 

700

263 Israel Massive Cover Collection in 19 Binders - Over 1400 covers, mostly first days all neatly mounted. Generally dollar table stuff, with (maybe) a few better scatted 

within. (2 boxes, 60lbs) (Est $350-500)

140

264 Italy Pre-WW2 Collection and Accumulation - Mostly hinged on quadrille pages, starts out used with some scattered unused with several better values. In the 1920's the 

collection becomes mostly unused. The back of book has nice airmail and semi-postal sets. Current SCV is over $7000 (with stockpages and glassines not counted) but 

expect some mixed condition, especially on the early issues, and many stamps have pencil marks on back. Estimated accordingly. (Est $800-1000) 

400

265 Italian Colonies Collection in Scott Album - A specialty collection awaits a new binder (this one is damaged) but holds several 100 mounted and hinge mounted mint, used 

stamps and sets. Most of the value is Cyrenaica and Eritrea, but Libya, Somalia, and Tripolitania has some showings also. Generally fine or better with a few faults. (Est 

$450-500)

250

266 Italy Scott 165-170 Unused Set, 1923 Manzoni - Small faults, varying hinging. High value HR with toned LR corner. F-VF. (SCV $958) 95

267 Jamaica - 2 Collections - 3 x 1" binders, 2 of which hold a collection of hinged mint and used stamps on Minkus pages to the late 1990's, the other with computer-

generated Steiner pages.  Altogether they hold over 600 mint/used stamps, part sets, complete sets, and includes a couple dozen FDCs, cards and an envelope of 

unprocessed material. SCV is over $2300 in which we note used Scott 20a, 86-7, and unused Scott 28-30, 70, and then plenty of modern era sets. Expect a bit mixed 

condition early on but then generally fine or better the rest of the way. (Est $275-350)

150

268 Japan Scott 424a Complete Booklet, 5y Miner - Complete booklet of 20 stamps with interleaving between the folded over pane of 20 as issued. VF condition! (SCV $475) 95

269 Japan Scott 521c MNH Souvenir Sheet - 1951 Nyoirin Kannon of Chuguji. Small souvenir sheet,  MNH VF. (SCV $375) 75

270 Japan Collection in 10 Binders - 10 x 1" binders, 9 of which hold over 1900 mint/used stamps, part sets, complete sets, souvenir sheets, all mounted or hinged to computer-

generated Steiner pages (pages not complete). No real heavy hitters but does include several National Park and Lottery sheets (some MNH), first airmail set Scott C1-5, 

along with a few early and questionable issues that may be OK. SCV totals over $7500. The last couple binders hold full sheets, likely postage, and the black binder holds 

excess material that is not counted. A solid start to a still popular area of collecting. Some flaws mostly in the early period but then generally fine or better the rest of the 

way. (Est $800-1000)

475

271 Japan 2011-2012 Issues in Palo Hingeless Album - Virtually complete in like new album with slipcase.  MNH, F-VF or better. (Face 56850 Yen) 180

272 Japan 2013-2014 Issues in Palo Hingeless Album - Virtually complete in like new album with slipcase. MNH, F-VF or better. (Face 66200 Yen) 210

273 Japan 2015-2016 Issues in Palo Hingeless Album - Virtually complete in like new album with slipcase. MNH, F-VF or better. (Face 98450 Yen) 325

274 Japan 2017-2018 Issues in Palo Hingeless Album - Virtually complete in like new album with slipcase. MNH, F-VF or better. (Face 95800 Yen) 300

275 Japan 2019 Issues in Palo Hingeless Album - Virtually complete in like new album with slipcase. MNH, F-VF or better. (Face 47350 Yen) 150

276 Japan 1934 Handpainted Karl Lewis First Day Cover Signed by Fuchida - Captain Mitsuo Fuchida (1902-1976) was the leader of the first wave of air attacks on Pearl Harbor 

12/7/1941. On 4/5/1942 he also led the air attacks against Ceylon as part of the Japanese Indian Ocean raid. This first day cover features Scott C4 (March 1, 1934) with 

handpainted Karl Lewis cachet. Cover in F-VF condition with some toning especially on reverse. (Est $600-800)

475

277 Japanese Intervention Forces Postcard, 1920 Siberia - Japanese Military Field postcard to Japan, franked with Japanese 2nd F.P.O. CDS 9.5.10 (10 May 1920). and a weak 

censor chop alongside the cancellation. Located at Nikolsk, North of Vladivostok. The sender's address indicates that he was serving with the 14th division. Mail from the 

Japanese Intervention Forces is very scarce. There is some light staining on the card and one corner has some damage. (Est $175-250)

100

278 Japan First Day Covers in 2 Albums - Two Lighthouse cover albums hold around 375 first day from 1960-80's. Some are addressed. Plenty of topical content. Clean lot for 

the "Dollar Table"! (Est $90-120)

44

279 Jordan Collection in 3 Binders - 3 x 1" binders holding almost 1000 mint/used stamps and several souvenir sheets mostly hinged to computer-generated Steiner pages 

(pages not complete) going to the late 1990's. Many complete sets, includes unused Scott 113-121, and mixed unused/used N1-17. SCV is over $2300 but does not include 

a large group of unprocessed material in the 3rd binder. Generally fine or better throughout, and should be a good start to your new collecting area. (Est $300-400)

180
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280 Kenya Uganda Tanganyika Collection in Binder - A binder collection of over 320 stamps and booklets, and a covers (mostly FDC). Stamps mixed unused, used hinged to 

computer-generated pages Steiner pages, 1904-1976 (pages may not be complete). Some better includes unused Scott 10, 59 (no gum), 93, 103-17, and used Scott 8, 57, 

58. SCV is over $1600. Generally fine or better but expect a few scattered faults. (Est $200-300)

120

281 Korea Michel Block 22-25 MNGAI Souvenir Sheets - 1951 issues, 5wn, 10wn, 50wn and 100wn, set of four souvenir sheets, unused without gum as issued, but with hinge 

marks. A few corners a bit blunt. Scott 122-125 variety, Mi Block 22-25. (Mi €4800)

500

282 Korea Michel Block 49-50 MNGAI Souvenir Sheets - 1952 National Symbols, 200wn and 300wn, set of two souvenir sheets, unused without gum as issued, but with hinge 

marks. Corners a bit blunt. Scott 183-4 variety, Mi Block 49-50. (Mi €2400)

250

283 Korea Michel Block 52-53 MNGAI Souvenir Sheets - 1952 National Symbols, 500wn and 2000wn, set of two souvenir sheets, unused without gum as issued, but with hinge 

marks. A few corners a bit blunt. Scott 185-6 variety, Mi Block 52-53. (Mi €2000)

220

284 Korea Collection in 6 Binders - 6 x 1" binders holding over 1000 mint/used stamps, souvenir sheets, and booklets mounted or hinged to computer-generated Steiner pages 

(pages not complete). Small selection of early issues along with several modern era sets and singles. Note unused Scott 1-2, 7, 795a to name just a few with much in the 

$10+ range and several much higher.  SCV is well over $5000 and includes some collateral material including a couple dozen covers and some unprocessed material in two 

kraft envelopes. A nice collection, generally fine or better, with a few scattered faults. (Est $650-900)

450

285 Korea Group of Better MNH Souvenir Sheets - 11 dealer sales pages holding souvenir sheets (sometime with associated stamps). Includes Scott 353b-355b, 439a-443a, 

663a-b, 718-20, 718a-720a, 883a-892a, and more. Clean and MNH. (SCV $966)

120

286 Laos Collection in 4 Binders - 4 x 1" binders holding over 1000 mostly mint stamps, complete sets, and souvenir sheets mounted or hinged to computer-generated Steiner 

pages (pages not complete). Amongst the great amount of modern topicals, there are the 26 souvenir sheets from a booklet mentioned in Scott (unused Scott 1-17, J1-6, 

and used C2-4), and then 27-9, C20-1 and Scott 99a booklet (x2). Many modern mint sets going to 1997 make up the rest of the SCV of $1600. Generally fine or better 

throughout. (Est $250-350)

140

287 Laos 1952 Booklet with Scott 1-7, C2-C4, J1-J6 Souvenir Sheets - Complete booklet with 26 souvenir sheets and glassine interleaving. Sheets are loose and removable from 

booklet cover, and there is some curl in sheets that can likely be "flattened" out if stored properly. Still fresh, MNH, and F-VF. (SCV $300)

46

288 Latvia Collection in Binder - A binder collection of over 350 stamps and a few souvenir sheets, mostly unused (many MNH) mounted or hinged to computer-generated 

Steiner pages, 1918-2000 (pages not complete). Some better earlies like unused Scott B72-81, CB14-7 (NH), CB21-4, and 2N45-57, and several from the modern era. SCV is 

over $1000 with some unprocessed material which include labels, a cover, and more modern in front and back pockets of binder. Few scattered faults. (Est $250-300)

95

289 Latvia Airmail Semi-Postals Mint Sets - 4 different issues from 1931-3 includes Scott CB6-8 (perf and imperf), CB9-13 (perf and imperf), CB14-7 (perf and imperf), CB21a-

24a (imperf). Many appear MNH. Generally F-VF. (SCV $536 as MH)

110

290 Lebanon Scott C49-C56 MNH Complete Set, 1936 Airmails - Tourist Publicity issue. Complete set of 8, MNH, F-VF. (SCV $370) 75

291 Lebanon Collection in 3 Binders - 3 x 1" binders hold over 600 mint/used stamps, part sets, and complete sets all mounted or hinged to computer-generated Steiner pages 

(pages not complete). The 3rd binder actually a collection on Minkus pages with some collateral material inside the front pocket. SCV totals around $850, with some 

decent showings of the French era. Could fill some spots in a beginner or mid-range collection. Expect a little mixed condition mostly in the early period but then generally 

fine or better the rest of the way. (Est $100-150)

60

292 Leeward Islands Collection on Minkus Pages - A highly complete collection of over 125 mostly unused stamps, along with a few pieces of postal stationery. nd a FDC. Some 

better include unused Scott 1-8, 133-47, and used Scott 57. There is good representation of Edward, KGV and KGV1 missing only a few better. SCV is over $1700. Generally 

fine or better but few scattered faults are typically noted. (Est $200-300)

120

293 Libya Collection on Minkus Pages - 2 x 1" binders holding over 500 mostly unused stamps and souvenir sheets both mounted and hinged to Minkus album pages going into 

the early 1980's. Many complete sets with some good value before independence and after. Also includes a couple album pages with Fezzan, a couple FDCs, some other 

unsorted, a group of singles and sets on Steiner pages in the back pocket of one binder with some value, and much loose between the pages that still need attention. 

Overall SCV is about $1300+. Generally fine or better throughout. (Est $200-250)

100

294 Liechtenstein Scott C7-C8 MNH Complete Set - 1931 Zeppelins, nice set, F-VF. (SCV $565) 100

295 Liechtenstein Collection in 7 Binders - Lovely collection in 7 x 1" binders holding over 1000+ mostly mint/used stamps, sets, souvenir sheets mounted or hinged to 

computer-generated Steiner pages (pages not complete). he better unused include Scott 54-69, C1-C6, C7-C8, C9-13 (NH), and used Scott 104, 137-50 and many MNH sets 

going to 1998. Most of the binders hold 300+ first day covers and maximum cards (great for a dollar table). T SCV is $4200+. Generally fine or better throughout, and just a 

few flaws in the early era. (Est $500-600)

350

296 Lithuania Collection in 2 Binders - Collection of of over 700 stamps and souvenir sheets, mostly unused (many MNH) mounted or hinged to computer-generated Steiner 

pages, 1918-2003 (pages not complete). Very nice selection of early sets and singles and the modern era about 80% complete to pages. Some collateral material like covers 

(modern), labels, and some unprocessed stuff adds to the aura. Nice collection with a few scattered faults. (Est $250-300)

140

297 Luxembourg Collection in 3 Binders  - 3 x 1" binder collection of of around unused/used 1000 stamps mounted or hinged to computer-generated Steiner pages, 1852-2000 

(pages not complete). Very nice selection of early issues along with several modern era sets and singles. Note unused Scott 4//11 (few no gum), 15, and 272-7 MNH 

complete set. SCV is well over $4000. Includes some collateral material include covers and some unprocessed material on a stockpage. Nice collection with some scattered 

faults so please review. (Est $450-600)

290

298 Macao Scott 372-381 MNH Complete Set in Blocks/6, 1953 Flowers -  fresh and VF. (SCV $656) 100

299 Macedonia Modern Collection, 1991-2004 - Binder holds over 350 mint (all MNH?) stamps, blocks, strips, complete sets, and souvenir sheets all neatly mounted to 

computer-generated pages (may not be complete). Generally F-VF throughout and just lovely! (Est $150-200)

70

300 Madagascar/Malagasy Collection in 2 Binders - 2 x 1" binders hold well over 500 mint/used stamps, part sets, complete sets, and souvenir sheets all mounted or hinged to 

Minkus pages at the start and then quickly changes over to computer-generated pages (not complete). The French colony period and early republic (1958-75) have most of 

the value. Total SCV is over $1200 includes a few FDCs, a couple CTO sheets, and selections of Nossi-Be and Diego-Suarez. Generally fine or better with a few faults to be 

expected in the colonial period. (Est $150-200)

90

301 Malawi Collection in 2 Binders - 2 x 1" binders holding almost 700 mint/used stamps and souvenir sheets mounted to computer-generated Steiner pages (pages not 

complete ). Note better unused Scott 41-61, 148-60, 233-45, 319-22, 327-41, 427-41, and 598 (all apparently MNH). Covers 1964-1990's, pretty complete to pages, and very 

clean for continuation (or extraction). SCV is over $1300. Generally F-VF throughout. (Est $175-200)

100

302 Malaya Trengganu Scott 38 MHR F-VF, 1938 $5 Badaru'lalam - Wmk 4. With hinge remnant, still a nice stamp! (SCV $500) 90

303 Malta Collection to 1966 in Palo Hingeless Album - Cased collection mounted to Palo hingeless pages, 1863-1966, very comprehensive with many better items like unused 

Scott 3 ,4, 13, 14, 18, 49-62 (11), 64, 131-147, 148-166, 167-183, J1-10, and mixed unused/used Scott 28-45 and 98-114. Classics are mostly used, later issues mostly mint. A 

very good start to a nice collection but note some unused with no gum or HR's and a few with toning or small faults. SCV $3400+. Generally fine or better throughout. (Est 

$600-700) 

350

304 Malta Collection in 2 Binders - 2 x 1" binders holding almost 800 mint/used stamps and souvenir sheets mounted or hinged to computer-generated Steiner pages (pages 

not complete). Note better unused Scott 5, 116-29, J1-10, J11-20, J22a-8a, and used Scott 18. Good value in pre-1950 and scattered modern mint sets going to 1998.  SCV is 

over $1800 but not counted are the two stock pages of yet-to-be processed material and a half dozen FDC's. Generally fine or better throughout, but expect some faults in 

the early era. (Est $200-300)

130

305 Manchukuo Collection on Homemade Pages - Neatly typed-up quite complete hinge mounted collection (no back of book) starts with Scott 1-18, 19-22, 23-31 (includes 

Scott 30!), 32-5, 36, 36a 37-55, 59-61, 62-5, 66-70, 71-4, 75-8, 79-82, 83-100, 86a, 121-6, 158-62, C1-4 and many more. Note used Scott 85a booklet pane. In addition there 

are full sheets of Scott 154-157 featuring several vertical pairs of 154b and 156d. Fine or better throughout. Nice lot! (Est $300-400)

180
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306 Manchukuo Collection - 60+ mint/used stamps mounted or hinged to computer-generated Steiner pages. Spotted a few better unused like Scott 19-22, 32-5, 116-9. Scott 

around $400 plus some trivial unprocessed glassines inside front pocket. Mixed condition. (Est $$80-100) 

34

307 Montserrat Scott 1a Used Pair on Piece, Bisect Pair - Rare pair of diagonal halves tied to piece. Appears genuine but sold "as is". SCV is $1650 as a diag half on cover. (Est 

$200-300)

100

308 Montserrat Scott 75-84 MH Set, 1932 Tercentary Issue - Complete set of 10, previously hinged and fine or better. (SCV $193 as MH) 50

309 Montserrat Collection/Accumulation to the Early 1980s - Advanced accumulation of mint and used with some mild duplication of better items and some used with cancel 

interest. We spotted early issues like Scott 3 and 4 MNG, 6 unused block/4, 7 used (x2), 11 MHR, 12-21 MH, 30 used, 22-31 MH, 31A-41 MH, 40 used, 43-53, 54-74, and 75-

84. Collection changes over to a mounted collection at this time with Scott 92//243A. Other stock pages are filled with sets (likely complete) and souvenir sheets. Includes a 

couple dozen SPECIMEN overprints pre-1922 era which adds value to the overall lot. Excellent collection demanding mounting or remounting. Few minor flaws but 

generally fine or better throughout. (Est $600-700)

290

310 Nauru Collection, 1916-1966 on Palo Hingeless Pages - Over 80 mostly unused mounted on hingeless pages. Includes about a dozen "NAURU" overprints,  Scott 16, 17a-

20a, and mixed unused/used Scott 9-14, 15-24, 30-6. SCV $1900+. Some toning on a few, but generally fine or better throughout.  (SCV $559) 

70

311 Netherlands Scott 86 MH F-VF, Faults, 1905 10g Wilhelmina - Corner creases upper left, 4mm tear at right side. Still a nice appearing spacefiller. F-VF centering. (SCV 

$775)

38

312 Netherlands Scott C13-C14 MNH VF Set, 1951 Seagulls - Very nice complete set. (SCV $450) 85

313 New Britain Small Unused Collection - Small collection of 9 unused Kaiser Yacht overprints spread over several Palo hingeless pages (pages complete). Includes Scott 2, 3, 

6, 16, 17, 19, 32, and 33. Expect some minor faults and a decent start to a difficult area.  (SCV $570) 

75

314 New Guinea 1925-1937 Collection on Palo Hingeless Pages - Small collection of over 80 stamps, mint and used, mounted on Palo hingeless pages. Includes Scott 1-9, 11, 

18-29, 31-45, C1-12, C14-24, C28-43, O1-9, O12-20, O22, with many of the sets mixed mint/used or missing high value. SCV $1560. Expect some minor faults and a decent 

start to a popular British colony.  (Est $300-400) 

190

315 New Hebrides (British) Collection on Palo Hingeless Pages - About 140 stamps, covering 1908-68, mostly unused mounted on Palo hingeless pages. Includes a few better 

like unused Scott 1-6 (#2 used), 17-25, 31 (with 1978 APES cert), 50-61 (#57 used), and J6-10. SCV $875. Expect some minor faults like minor toning on a few. A decent 

start!  (SCV $875) 

95

316 New Zealand Collection, 1857-1970 - Several 100 mint and used stamps. Starts with a few better used perfed Victorias, unused 1920 Victory issue, used 1925 Exhibition set 

with exhibition cancels, Scott 183 used, and thereafter pretty much mint in mounts. Also includes unused Scott 288-301, 333-352, and the back of book is strong with 

postal-fiscal issues with several $100+ stamps; high completion of semi-postals like Scott B3-B4 unused, souvenir sheets, airmails and special delivery complete mint or 

used, and strong selection of dues and officials (note Scott O39-O40 unused). Lots of value throughout, remounting would do wonders, but expect a few faults. (Est $450-

600)

250

317 New Zealand Scott AR90 MNH F-VF, £2-10sh Postal Fiscal - Lovely margin single issued 1951. F-VF MNH. (SCV $400) 80

318 Nicaragua Collection, 1869-1965 - Over 900 singles, sets, and part sets mostly hinge mounted on Steiner computer generated pages housed in a like new Scott album with 

slipcase. Very clean throughout, spotted better like unused Scott 5, 71-80, C254-6, C283-95, several $10+, and airmails quite complete between years 1940-65. Take a look. 

Expect a few faults but generally fine or better. (Est $100-150)

50

319 Nuie Collection on Palo Hingeless Pages - Over 100 stamps, covering up to 1967, mostly unused mounted on Palo hingeless pages. Highlights include unused Scott 41-44, 

86, 89, 89A-D and used Scott 47a and 86. A couple sets are mixed mint/used. Great start to a solid collection. Generally fine or better.  (SCV $981) 

120

320 North Borneo Scott 91-102 MH Complete Set, 1899 4¢ Surcharges - Lovely well centered complete set. Hinging varies, and a few tiny flaws do not detract. (SCV $197) 40

321 North Borneo Scott 124-135 MH Complete Set, 1904 4¢ Surcharges - Another well centered complete set. Hinging varies with a few having heavy hinging, but stamps are 

sound. (SCV $205)

42

322 North Borneo Scott N16-N28 MH Complete Set, 1944 Japan Occupation - Few with some gum toning but a well-centered complete set. (SCV $437) 100

323 Northwest Pacific Islands Collection on Palo Hingeless Pages - Nice collection of 38 stamps, covering 1915-1923, mostly unused mounted on 3 Palo hingeless pages. The 

best items are unused Scott 4, 5, 6, 22, 36, and used Scott 21 and 22. Few duplicates, expect a few hinge remnants and some minor faults. A great start to a difficult area! 

(Est $250-300)

120

324 Papua New Guinea Scott J6 MVLH F-VF, Rare 1960 Surcharge - Nice stamp with barest trace of hinging. F-VF. (SCV $1100) 250

325 Poland Scott 1 Used on Piece, Tarnogród Cancel - 1860 issue with premium cancel, stamp F-VF. (SCV $300+) 75

326 Poland Scott 1 Used VF, Warsaw Cancel - 1860 first issue with 4-ring numeral cancel, slightly heavy cancel, stamp is VF with large balanced margins for issue (SCV $300) 75

327 Poland Scott B40 MNH Imperf Corner Block, 1945 City Hall - Lovely, fresh, and VF. (SCV $360) 65

328 Poland Scott C26Cd MNH Souvenir Sheet, 1948 Airmail - Couple very small gum blemishes mentioned for accuracy. F-VF. (SCV $325) 55

329 Portugal Collection to 1983 in Scott Binder - Over 1600 stamps and souvenir sheets with several better throughout all mounted on Steiner computer generated pages 

(1853-1970, Back of book) and then Scott Specialty pages 1971-1983.  Quite comprehensive from 1900-1983 with expensive items missing (owner had a budget!). Sets are 

mint or used or mixed mint/used. Take a look as much could be extracted for your collection or built upon this one. Viewing recommended. Expect a few faults but 

generally fine or better. (Est $450-600)

270

330 Romania Scott C71 MNH Souvenir Sheet - 1959 Prince Vlad - Well centered and fresh. (SCV $150) 32

331 Russia and Areas Collection to 1917 in Scott Album - Several 100 unused/used hinge mounted Russia, Russian Offices, Russian Occupation, and Russian States in a Scott 

Specialty album. Good candidate for continuation or pick to improve a beginner to intermediate collection with the many different areas being represented. Expect a few 

faults. (Est $500-600) 

250

332 Russia 1964 Olympics Green Sheet Mint, Scott 2926 Variety - See note below Scott 2926 (Zagorsky BL36). F-VF appearance with a couple hinge marks on back. (SCV $200) 36

333 Russia Scott 1518-1525 Used Complete Set, 1950 Skyscrapers - Complete set, CTO, F-VF. (SCV $176) 28

334 St Helena Collection on Palo Hingeless Pages - Comprehensive, mostly unused to 1966, mounted on Palo hingeless pages. Includes a strong showing of Victoria issues 

followed by some mint and mixed mint/used sets. Notables include used Scott 8-10, 22, 23, and unused 18, 27, 29, 40-6, 61-70, 79-91, 159-72, and several mint/used sets 

like Scott 33-8, 38a, 50-55, 118-27, 136-8, 140-52. SCV is around $4200. Pretty complete to pages and worth consideration. Expect a few faults on earlies but much is very 

clean and F-VF. (Est $750-1000) 

500

335 St Lucia Scott 27-39 Mostly Mint Complete Set, 1883-98 QV - Complete set of unused stamps (Scott 34 is used). Stamp vary in hinging and a few with small faults. (SCV 

$983)

160

336 St Vincent Scott 62-70 MH Complete Set, 1898 QV - Complete set of 9. Few tiny flaws, but a few are MNH also. (SCV $167) 38

337 St Vincent Scott 116 MH F-VF, £1 High Value - High value in set, Wmk 3. (SCV $125) 32

338 Sarawak Scott 23-24 Used F-VF, 1891 Surcharges - Rarely seen. CDS cancels. F-VF. (SCV $425) 100

339 Sarawak Scott 34 Used Fine+, 1899 Surcharge - Nice stamp with Nov 4 1901 CDS. (SCV $135) 34
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340 Somaliland Protectorate Collection on Palo Hingeless Pages - Over 150 stamps, covering 1903-1958, mostly unused mounted on Palo hingeless pages. The first set is 

mixed mint/used as well as Scott 27-39,  and 64-78.  Unused items include Scott 51-63, 77-80, 84-95, 96-107, and pretty much complete unused the rest of the way and 

back of book Scott O1-5, O6-10,  O16 (x2). Includes misplaced "E" varieties on Scott O6 and O8. SCV is $1900+. Expect a few hinge remnants and some minor faults. A 

decent start!   (Est $350-500)

220

341 Straits Settlements Collection - About 185 mint and used stamps hinge mounted to computer-generated pages. No heavy hitters but several mid-range items throughout. 

SCV over $950 with obviously problems not counted. Mixed condition. (Est $140-180)

60

342 Sweden Scott 5a Used Fine, 5Sk Orange Red with 2024 APS Cert - Orange red thin paper variety. Sound and fine for issue. (SCV $2100) 290

343 Swiss Soldier Stamp Accumulation with Albums - Binder holding a few 100 hinge mounted, mostly unused, includes 24 on cover covering years 1939-45. There is a two 

volume album set (produced in Germany) which has a dozen or so (unfortunately) stuck to pages. (Est $90-120)  

40

344 Tanganyika Collection on Palo Hingeless Pages - Over 70 stamps, covering 1921-1962, mostly unused mounted on Palo hingeless pages. The best are Scott 4 and 25-6 

unused, and Scott 29-44 mixed mint/used. Expect a few hinge remnants and some minor faults like minor toning on a few. A decent start!  (SCV $921) 

120

345 Tannu Tuva Interesting Collection/Accumulation - A specialty collection with over 100 hinge mounted mint stamps includes Scott 1-10, 15-28, 29-34, 45-52 perf and 

imperf, 54-60, 61-70, 71-92 mixed unused/used,  C1-9 unused, and C10-8 used. A second (somewhat messy) collection is also included also with plenty of value but mostly 

duplicates the first. Generally fine or better with a few faults. (Est $200-300)

95

346 Trinidad Scott 56 MVLH, 1894 5sh QV - Lovely and fresh! (SCV $200) 50

347 Trinidad Scott O1-O7 Mixed Unused/Used Set, 1893-4 Officials - Rarely seen. Few trivial flaws, but still with generally nice appearance. (SCV $820) 190

348 Trinidad and Tobago Scott 11 MVLH, 1914 £1 Value - Wmk 3, fine, just touched by a hinge. (SCV $325) 85

349 Trinidad and Tobago Scott 19-20 MH, 1914 5sh, £1 Values -Wmk 4. Hi values, both well-centered, Scott 20 has toned gum. (SCV $270) 55

350 Trinidad and Tobago Scott J6-J8 Used Postage Dues - 6p, 8p, and 1sh values issued 1945. Wmk 4. F-VF for issue. (SCV $415) 75

351 Tristan da Cunha Collection on Palo Hingeless Pages - Over 100 mint stamps, covering up to 1966, virtually complete (missing only Scott 88) mounted on Palo hingeless 

pages. Includes Scott J1-5 also. Very clean and F-VF! (SCV $375) 

44

352 Turkey Scott RA170-RA180 MH Complete Set, 1955 Postal Tax - Mostly MLH, and generally fine or better. (SCV $1258) 160

353 Turks and Caicos Islands Unused Collection to 1945 - Clean mounted and hinge-mounted mint collection on 5 Scott pages missing only a few of the first issues. What 

remains is Scott 10-70, 78-89 with many key sets, and then Scott MR1-2, MR5-13. Maybe a few faults but generally fine or better. (SCV $575)

85

354 United Arab Emirates Scott 12 MNH Block of 4, High Value Overprint - 1 dinar value with UAE overprint on the Abu Dhabi Scott 67. MNH F-VF block of 4. (SCV $1600) 320

355 Vatican City Scott 35-40 Used, 1934 Surcharges Complete, 1984 Diena Cert - Enro Diena states in cert (translated): "In my opinion, the six copies have original overprints 

from the first printing and are perfect: I signed them "ED"." Stamp centered from F-VF to VF. A nice group rarely seen used. (SCV $1388)

400

356 Vatican City Scott C16-C17 MNH Set, 1948 Tobias - Nice set, MNH VF. (SCV $602) 130

357 Vatican City Scott C22-C23 MNH Set, 1953 St Peter's Basilica - Nice set, MNH F-VF. (SCV $140) 36

358 Vatican City Accumulation in Large Box - Large box with a couple collection remainders in Lighthouse and several other useful albums, first day covers, collector's 

duplicates, souvenir sheets, and other souvenirs, Papal Visit, catalog, etc. Mostly low to mid-range material. (Est $175-250)

95

359 Zanzibar Scott 136 MH F-VF, 1913 30R Dhow - Wmk 47 (multiple rosettes). Gum is a bit sweated. (SCV $425) 65

Collections by Area

360 China-Asia Hodge-Podge - Flat box holding a mish-mash of China, ROC, PRC and some Hong Kong. We spotted PRC Scott 1501 used on piece, 1645a-1646a in booklet, 

1764a booklet (x4), 1929 (x2), and Hong Kong Scott 168-73 and 178-9. Needs review. Somewhat mixed condition. (Est $200-250)

90

361 British Asia Collection in 3 Scott Specialty Albums - Sparse collection of just a couple 100 stamps going to late 1970's. Binders and pages could be basis for continuation. 

(Est $90-120)

50

362 British Stamps and Covers in 2 Banker Boxes - Includes large album of Machins and more; topical collections of Queen Mum's 80th birthday and Diana's 21st birthday and 

wedding, more Royal Wedding stuff. There are two large shoe boxes with several 100 modern Great Britain covers mostly starting in the GeoV era. Mixed condition. (Est 

$150-200)

75

363 Latin America Revenue Accumulation - Small box holding many 100's (maybe 1000+) on stock pages, stock cards, and approval books. An old accumulation that hasn't 

seen the light of day for many years. Expect duplication and faults. (Est $200-300)

100

Worldwide Collections

364 2 Large Boxes Stamps and Covers - One box has small 3 ring notebook with glassines id'ed and with SCV $600+, flat box with better used Great Britain with SCV $2200+; 6 

Canadian yearbooks; 5 mint sheet files of foreign sheets and part sheets; Clean worldwide topical collection for US Bicentennial with some good value; misc Canadian, 

Vatican, and Germany. The other box filled with mostly common covers. Mixed condition. (Est $300-400)

170

365 Bulky Large Box Consignment Remainder - Several smaller lots lumped together here: An American Revolution Topical Collection which contains a few of the early US 

commem sets; shoebox of FDC's from 1930-40 include FA set; group of unchecked (?) US covers 1890-1920, some with enclosures; a 2 binder mint postal stationery 

collection neatly presented on album pages. Great for kids from a historical perspective, but the vintage covers might be the most interesting to you. Take a look! (Est $200-

250) 

95

366 Consignment Remainder in Large Box - 6 binders hold a variety of stamps including binders of used Great Britain with some cancel possibilities, used back of book Vatican 

with values to $20, British 1937 Coronation (complete?) and (3) 1937 Silver Jubilee sets (includes Hong Kong MH), couple of flip files with a few better, and more. Some 

mixed condition and a bit dusty. Please examine!  (Est $150-200)

80

367 Foreign Accumulation in 23 Binders - A-Z accumulation filling stockpages in 23 binders. 1000's of stamps that haven't seen the light of day for 30 years. Likely set up by a 

dealer back in the day, noting prices. Occasional nuggets likely, expect duplication, and some mixed condition. Fun times ahead! (2 large boxes, Est $600-800)

290

368 International Air Post Album, 1931 Edition - Several 100 mint/used stamps, part sets, and sets hinged to a somewhat worn (but still popular) airmail album. No heavy 

hitters but much in the up to $10+ range with some higher. Some pencil marks throughout, and stamps with occasional faults. Worth review and possible continuation. (Est 

$175-250)

85

369 Large Box #1, A-Z Plus More! - Many 1000's of mostly used worldwide. There are 3 boxes of A-Z material on several dozen manila stock pages, 2 small stacks of UN still in 

original envelopes from the UN. Needs to be gone through for potential nuggets. Mixed condition, viewing recommended. (Est $150-200)

80

370 Large Box #2, A-Z Plus More! - Many 1000's of worldwide stamps and souvenir sheets. There are over 100 manila stock pages loaded with mint issues accumulated in the 

1980s, the best being japan, Poland, UN, and others. There is a hoard of UN that includes many flag sheets still in original envelopes from the UN PO. Another one to go 

through for potential nuggets. Mixed condition with some stuck and a bit of a musty smell; viewing recommended. (Est $150-200)

80

371 Large Box Holding a Plethora of Material - Accumulation of foreign on manila pages, some identified, assemblage on homemade pages, mostly older used singles, sets, 

and part sets. Some pickings for a general worldwide collector here. Then picked over US, couple US stockbooks, some Czech covers and on-paper. Finally some more 

lower value more common material. Viewing recommended since you just might find a nugget or two of value here. Mixed condition. (Est $175-200)

95

372 Large Consignment Remainder, 1000's - Two large boxes holding fat 3-ring binders of stuffed stockpages, a couple dealer books, and stockbooks all filled with mint and 

used stamps. Includes France and colonies, Benelux, Germany, 3 fat binders of British, a QE2 25th Anniv Coronation in White Ace album, New Zealand, Norway, and some 

US revenues in the mix. Lots of stamps with nuggets to be mined. Expect mixed condition (and stamps falling out of the stuffed stockpages). (Est $800-900)

475
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373 Stamps and Covers in 4 Large Boxes - Most of the items are just trivial USPS stuff but we did note PNC's on cover (transportation series with some advertising), mid-

century modern polar related covers, mint and used postal cards with some annotated, Disney stamps in 2 books (mostly mint), Christmas covers, binder with Chris Calle 

designed stamps, misc mint stamps, and much more to be exhumed. Mixed condition. (85lbs, Est $300-400)

150

374 Two Large Boxes Filled with a US and Foreign Mish Mash - A diverse lot with 3 Citation albums (well filled in spots, sparse in spots), Mystic North Korea mint groups, 

Kenmore UN collection, several folder lots with US and foreign mint and used stamps, some novelty stuff. Plenty to sort through here. Mixed condition throughout. 62lbs 

shipping weight. (Est $200-300)

95

375 Worldwide Stamps Needing a Professional's Opinion - Group of 65 dealer 102 cards containing stamps that the consignor states "needs a professional's opinion". A wide 

variety of countries represented which most are likely reprints or forgeries, but many look quite promising. Mixed condition. (Est $50-100)

24

376 End of Consignment Boxlot - Includes two binders holding a Vatican City mint collection to the 1980s with mostly common, 2 volume Kennedy topical with just a few 

stamps (great for continuing though!), Portugal unused complete sets to 1960 (SCV $460), US souvenir cards with a few ANA, and earlier UN year sets and flag sheets. 

Maybe this is for you. (Est $80-100)

40

377 Foreign Accumulation in  Large Box - Many 1000's mostly identified unused/used, singles and sets  likely from a dealer/collector needed to still to do some sorting or 

processing. Appears to be from the 1980's and we spotted some decent Korea stamps and souv sheets. Maybe you'll find others. Expect some mixed condition. Enjoy the 

hunt! (Est $250-350)

150

378 Foreign Accumulation on Album Pages - 1000+ different mint/used stamps hinge mounted to loose worn album pages apparently from a 1930's Scott Junior album. Most 

countries represented as well as a few unlisted. Much to be mined here to take your beginner collection to the next level. Condition mixed, expect some faults. (Est $300-

400)  

150

379 Large Foreign Booklet Holding - 4 mismatched boxes holding many 100's of booklets from around the globe. Spotted better from Albania, Ascension, as well as groups 

from New Zealand, Great Britain and other British, Poland, and Asia areas. Many already identified making it easier to process and come up with the right bid. Mostly F-VF. 

(Est $600-700)

190

380 Selection of Better Foreign and US on Stockpages - Over 50 items, with several likely dubious or reprints. Very mixed condition. Viewing recommended. (Est $300-400) 100

381 Worldwide Stamps on Hagner Stock Pageswith Many Better! - Accumulation of many 100s of singles, sets, and part sets all neatly lined up on black stock pages. Pockets 

of good value throughout with Czech, Portugal, Sweden (with several booklets), Greece, Switzerland, Tanna Tuva Turkey,  and others. Much mid-century modern items 

amongst the classics. Maybe a few faults within, but generally very nice material. Careful review will give you an advantage when bidding. (Est $800-1000)

475

382 Worldwide Perf-Ins - 3100+ perf-ins from 67 different countries. Sorted by country on vario pages and in glassines. Good mix of varieties and around 90% sound. (Est $100-

150)

50

383 John F Kennedy Topical in Stockbook - Several 100 mint (likely MNH throughout) stamps mainly sets from Latin American, African, and Sand Dune nations. Some matching 

imperf varieties included also. Nice stuff in generally F-VF. (Est $100-150)

50

384 Olympics Topical Accumulation with Many, Many Stamps - About 50 stockpages filled with mostly used (CTO), and mint Olympic stamps from many different nations of 

the world. Lots of stamps here.  (Est $75-100)

34

Cover Lots (and Postcards too!)

385 5 Large Boxes of Covers - 1000's featuring various sorted series such as Prexies, Great Americans, 20th century advertising, PNCs on covers, railroad topical , India, 

Nautical, Space, baseball topical and other sporting event covers, some first days, and then the less desirable meter mail  and common stationery. Mostly US, some mixed 

condition. (Est $200-300)

95

386 Box of Covers, A Very Diverse Lot - Likely 1000 covers with mostly foreign first days like Great Britain, Sweden, Brazil, Yugoslavia, some Poland-General Government, Hitler 

postcards, much much more. Few better items included.  General fine or better. (Est $150-200)

75

387 US and Foreign Cover Box - Many 100s - Medium box filled with mostly common US covers, but noted an occasional corner cards and nice foreign like Japan. So viewing is 

recommended. Mixed condition. (Est $90-120)

48

388 US and Foreign Flight Cover Accumulation - About 200 first flights (along with a few first days) neatly presented on cover pages in large binder. Just over half are US, the 

remainder are mostly Pan-Am covers from nations like Austria, Belgian Congo, Canada, Syria, Brazil, Fiji, Gambia, Ireland, and others. A clean group. (Est $200-300)

95

389 US/Canada Airmail Cover Lot - Includes a group of around 100 Canadian covers (1930-33), 100+ US covers with Scott C11, and 200+ covers mainly 1929-32 aviation 

related, special events, Also includes around 50 non-aviation related items. Generally fine or better. (Est $150-250)

90

390 Worldwide Cover Lot in Large Flat Tub - 500-600 worldwide covers/cards pretty much set up alphabetically by country in an under-bed type plastic tub (if shipped, tub is 

not included).  Good variety, early to modern era. Good lot for a $1 cover table. Expect some mixed condition. (Est $100-150)

50

391 Worldwide Covers - 2 Large Boxes - Many 100's of mostly foreign, different time periods. Consignor tallied up all the $3 and up SCV for used stamps which resulted in over 

$3000 with much more not counted.  About half are sleeved and labeled. Nice variety throughout! Some mixed condition. (Est $300-400)

150

392 2 Large Boxes of Postcards - Several 1000 US and foreign, used and unused, many real photos, satins, chromes, seasonal, humor, military, various time periods, and much 

more. A real hodge podge all in 3 small albums and 5 shoe boxes fill 2 banker boxes. Enjoyable viewing of times past. (Est $300-400)

150

393 Mt Clemens Michigan Postcard Lot - 199 picture postcards featuring Mt Clemens, Michigan (Macomb County seat). Mostly real photos, linens, white borders, chromes, 

some advertising, hotels, etc. Some duplication. Generally fine condition. (Est $120-160) 

60

Ephemera, Scott Unlisted, etc.

394 Cinderella-Unlisted on 66 Stock Pages - Lifetime collection of over 2100 items includes expo labels (philatelic, world's fairs, and others), seals, poster stamps, charity 

stamps, red cross related, advertising, military, cigar bands, cigarette cards (likely reprints), etc. Large variety! (Est $600-900)

350

395 Foreign Revenues on 52 Stock Pages - A wide variety of over 1400 foreign revenues neatly lined up on black stock pages. Includes mostly European, then some Latin 

America, India, UK and other British, Asia,  Also includes telegraph, newspaper, semi-official airmails, test stamps, and some cut squares. Mixed condition. (Est $250-350)

140

396 Large Binder Holding Ephemera and More - Over 100 items all sleeved with most annotated. We spotted checks, other revenue stuff, some covers (registered, stampless), 

deeds, letterheads, 1896 dog license receipt, stock certificates, McCain signed photos, and much more. Should review. Mixed condition. (Est $175-250) 

95

397 US and Worldwide Cinderella Material in Stockbook - Small stockbook jam packed with a great variety of seals, labels, match labels, poster stamps, revenues, and a few 

stamps. A good amount of pre-1900 drives some appeal. Take a look! Expect mixed condition. (Est $90-120)

50

398 Worldwide Cinderellas and More - Group of 250+ cinderellas, bond and merchandize coupons, government seals, postmaster provisional forgeries, modern locals, and 

some foreign. Mixed condition. (Est $50-100)

26

Literature and Supply Lots

399 2023 Scott Catalogs 12-Volume Set, Used, Like-New Condition - Last year of the "larger" illustrations. Very clean! 50 lbs shipping weight. (Est $250-350) 190

400 Michigan Postal History - The Post Offices 1805-1986, David M. Ellis - Hardcover. 550pp, copyright 1993, lists post offices by county, established dates, RPOs, DPOs, etc. 

The bible for Michigan postal historians. Some cover wear. (Est $75-100)

40

401 Robert Zoellner Collection - Auction Catalog by Siegel Auctions 1998 - Hardcover, VF condition, excellent reference for the advanced US collector. (Est $20-40) 10

402 White's Encyclopedia of the Colors of United States Postage Stamps, Volumes I-IV - The 'Bible' for accepted colors for US stamps by R.H. White. Volume I spans stamp 

issues from 1847 to 1868, Volume II, 1869-1893, Volume III, 1894-1907 and Volume IV, 1908-1918. Loose-leaf pages in the appropriate 2 binders with slipcases. Heavy card 

stock pages with color plates and extensive written descriptions. Regularly sought by advanced collectors. Excellent condition! (Est $350-450)

250
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403 Scott US Platinum Album/Slipcase to Scott 948 - Pages appear complete (no back of book) with just a few pages having some light pencil marks. There are extra blank 

pages with mounts. Binder, and pages in VF condition. Slipcase has tiny split at bottom (see photo). (Est $80-100)

40

404 Consignment Remainder of White Ace Binders and Slipcases - Includes 2 USA binders with slipcases, 4 USA binders only, binder for plate blocks. Cover binders: 2 for #10 

envelopes, 2 for #6 envelopes with slipcases. Lastly a light blue United Nations cover album with slipcase. Mostly new, some still in boxes. (Est $200-300)

95

405 Small Supply Lot with Literature - Supplies includes over (50) 12 row manila stock pages, a 6x9 dealer binder with about 100 dealer pages, 2 unopened Vario 1S size 

packages of 5. Literature includes a vanDam Canada Revenue catalog (2009), "Washington Franklins 1908-21" by Armstrong, and Specialized Color Guide for US Stamps by 

Pittboro Philatelics, and Schwaneberger Colour Guide. Usable stuff! (Est $100-150)

50

End of Auction - Thank you for bidding!

NOTES

13 BID ONLINE at www.auctions.sterlingstamps.com



 

 

Send to:  

Sterling Stamps 

455 E Grand River, Suite 103 

Brighton, MI 48116 
 

Office: 810-220-6000 

Cell:  248-320-3680 (Mark) 

             
 

Website: auctions.sterlingstamps.com 

Email: mark@sterlingstamps.com  

 
Bid Sheet 

      Sale 2025A (April 5, 2025) 

          must be received by 9am day of sale 
 

Name ______________________________________   Telephone # ____________________ 
 

Address ____________________________________________________________________ 
 

City _________________________________________ State ______________ Zip ________ 
 

Email ______________________________________________________________________ 
 

Signature ____________________________________________ Note 15% Buyer's Premium 
 
 

These bids represent the highest I will pay for each lot. By signing this bid sheet, I understand that this is a legal contract and will abide by the terms of sale 
(see website). Please note: All bids received that do not comply with posted increments will be reduced to the next increment. 

 

Methods of payment accepted: Personal Check or Money Order (US Banks Only), cash (in person). 
For 3% extra, Visa, MasterCard, American Express, Discover, PayPal are accepted. 

 
Card # _______________________________Exp. Date _______ Security Code _______ 
 

     Bidding increments  

Bids    Increase  

Up to $50  $2  

$50 to $100 $5  

$100 to $300  $10  

$300 to $750  $25  

$750 to $1500  $50  

Over $1500  $100  

 

Thank you for bidding!  
 

Next auction:  

Tentatively July 19th  

 

Viewing allowed for this auction by appt only. All lots are pictured on website. 

Lot Bid Lot Bid Lot Bid 
      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      


	2025A_cover page
	AuctionPaper25Acatalog
	BidSheet2025A

